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PREFACE 

The South Australian Year Book is the major reference work produced by the South Australian 
Office of the Australian Bureau of Statistics. It provides the historical and geographical 
background and a comprehensive statistical profile of the social, demographic and economic 
development of this State and presents a picture of South Australia today. The South Australian 
Year Book is also illustrative of the wide range of social and economic data which is available 
from the Australian Bureau of Statistics. 

Most of the statistics contained in this volume relate to the years ended December 1988 or 
June 1989. More detailed, and in most cases more recent, statistics are available in other ABS 
publications. The more significant of these publications are listed at the end of the relevant 
chapters of the Year Book, while the ABS Catalogue of Publications and Products (1101.0) lists 
all current publications of the ABS. 

To make this, the twenty-fourth issue more attractive to the readers there are illustrations in 
colour depicting various aspects of life in this State. Soft cover has also been adopted in order to 
contain increase in costs without reducing the amount of information provided. 

I am grateful for the efforts of the contributors who gave valuable assistance in updating the 
text and tables, to the staff in this office who worked on this edition and to the Editor, 
Mr M. Kamenjarin B. Ec. 

Australian Bureau of Statistics 
Adelaide 
July 1990 

RUSSEL ROGERS 
Deputy Commonwealth Statistician 

and Government Statist 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 

Symbols Used 
n.a. not collected 
n.e.c. not elsewhere classified 
n.e.i. not elsewhere included 
n.e.s. not elsewhere specified 
n.p. 

n.y.a. 

not available for publication but included in totals where applicable, unless 
otherwise indicated 

figures not yet available 
p preliminary 

not applicable 
nil or less than half the final digit shown 
break in continuity of series (where drawn across a column between two 

consecutive figure) 

Other Forms of Usage 
Yearly periods shown as e.g. 1989 refer to the year ended 31 December 1989; those shown as 

e.g. 1988-89 refer to the year ended 30 June 1989. Other yearly periods are specifically 
indicated. 

In general, statistics in this volume relate to South Australia. A few tables, which are 
appropriately footnoted, include details for the Northern Territory. 

Values are shown in Australian dollars ($ or $A) and cents unless another currency is 
specified. 

Where figures have been rounded, discrepancies may occur between sums of component items 
and totals. 

Citation of Acts 
Acts of the South Australian Parliament are cited in italics e.g. Lifts and Cranes Act 1960. 
Acts of the Commonwealth Parliament are cited in italics immediately followed by 

jurisdiction (abbreviated) in roman type and in parentheses e.g. Census and Statistics Act 1905 
(Cwlth). 

Services Provided by ABS 
A comprehensive range of statistics is made available to the clients in published form. Some 

statistics, including those which are not published, may also be available in the form of 
microfiche, photocopy, computer printout, clerically-extracted tabulation, floppy disk, magnetic 
tape and compact disk. A wide range of statistics can also be accessed electronically. 

The Catalogue of Publications and Products (1101.0), which is available free of charge on 
request, shows the range of ABS products. These products are available for sale from the ABS 
bookshop. The library holds copies of ABS publications and is open to the public. 

The ABS has a publication subscription service. Readers are encouraged to subscribe to ABS 
publications to ensure they receive them on a regular and timely basis. 

The Information Consultancy Service, which operates on a fee for service basis, has specialist 
staff to assist and advise clients with their statistical inquiries. 

For more information about these services telephone Information Officer on Adelaide 
(08) 237 7100 or call at the ABS, 41 Currie Street or write to Information Services, ABS, GPO 
Box 2272, Adelaide 5001. 



Chapter 1 

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 

1.1 DESCRIPTION 

Size and Location 
The State of South Australia has the Southern Ocean to the south and is flanked on the other 

sides by land. It lies south of the 26th parallel of south latitude and has as a western boundary the 
129th meridian of east longitude. The eastern boundary, north of the River Murray, corresponds 
with the 141st meridian, while to the south, between the river and the sea, the boundary lies 
approximately three kilometres to the west of this meridian. 

The State is approximately 1,201 kilometres from east to west at the northern boundary and 
1,139 kilometres at the head of the Great Australian Bight; from north to south it varies from 630 
kilometres near the western extremity to approximately 1,336 kilometres near the eastern 
boundary; its coastline, excluding islands, measures approximately 3,700 kilometres. South 
Australia covers a total area of 984,377 square kilometres (one-eighth of the area of the 
Australian continent); however, approximately one-third of this area has no significant economic 
use and over one-half is devoted to extensive pastoral pursuits. Approximately 99 per cent of the 
population live south of the 32nd parallel. 

A comparison of the areas, length of coastline and standard time of the various States and 
Territories is shown in the following table. The areas and length of coastline were determined by 
the Survey and Land Information Group by manually digitising these features from the 1 :250,000 
map series of Australia. This means that only features of measurable size at this scale were 
considered. About 60,000 points were digitised at an approximate spacing of 0.5 kilometres. 
These points were joined by chords as the basis for calculation of areas and coastline lengths by 
computer. 

Area, Coastline and Standard Times, Australia 

Estimated area (a) Standard time 

Length 
Percentage of 

of total coastline Meridian Ahead of 
State or Territory Total area (a) selected GMT 

'000 km 2 km hours 

New South Wales ............ 802 10.43 1,900 150 E (b) 10.0 
Victoria .................... 228 2.96 1,800 1500E (b)IO.O 
Queensland ................. 1,727 22.48 7,400 1500E 10.0 
Western Australia ............ 2,526 32.87 12,500 1200E 8.0 
South Australia ............. 984 12.81 3,700 142°30m (b) 9.5 
Tasmania ................... 68 0.88 3,200 150 E (b) 10.0 
Northern Territory ............ 1,346 17.52 6,200 142°30:E 9.5 
Australian Capital Territory .... 2 0.03 35 150 E (b) 10.0 

Australia . ................ 7,682 100.00 36,735 

(a) As detennined by the Survey and Land Infonnation Group. 
(b) Because of 'daylight saving' an hour should be added from late October to early March. 
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Method 

Road (a) .... . 
Rail ........ . 
Sea ......... . 
Air ........ .. 

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 

Distances Between Adelaide and Other Capital Cities 
(Kilometres) 

Canberra Melbourne Brisbane Perth 

1,202 1,424 730 2,056 2,716 
1,620 1,656 777 2,643 2,655 

.. 1,833 949 2,761 (b)2,509 
988 1,196 660 1,967 2,216 

(0) RAA recommended routes. (b) To Fremantle. (c) Via Fremantle. 

Standard Time 

Hobart 

.. 
1,436 
1,283 

Darwill 

3,042 

(c)5,799 
2,766 

In terms of the Standard Time Act 1898 South Australia has used 'the mean time of the 
meridian of longitude 142.5 degrees east of Greenwich' as standard time since 1 May 1899. This 
time, known in Australia as Central Standard Time, is nine hours thirty minutes ahead of 
Greenwich Mean Time, one hour thirty minutes ahead of Western Standard Time used in 
Western Australia and thirty minutes behind Eastern Standard Time used by States on the east 
coast of Australia. 

The Daylight Saving Act Amendment Act 1972, provided for the observance of daylight saving 
in the summer of 1972-73, and in each summer since, from October to March. 

A special article on the basis of time keeping and the determination of time standards was 
included on pages 4-5 of the South Australian Year Book 1984. An article on the determination 
of the time of sunrise and sunset was included on pages 6-7 of the same issue. 

Physical Features 

South Australia is a land of generally low relief, the inland area being largely covered by 
featureless plains, or sand and gibber deserts. Approximately 50 per cent of the State is less than 
150 metres above sea level and over 80 per cent is less than 300 metres. Even the dominant 
mountains, the Mount Lofty-Flinders Ranges system, nowhere exceed 1,200 metres and have at 
no point proved difficult barriers to communications. 

Kangaroo Island, approximately 480 kilometres in circumference and covering 4,350 square 
kilometres, is the predominant island off the South Australian coastline. There are, however, 
approximately 100 islands in all, relatively few of which are utilised. 

The most important mountains are the Mount Lofty-Flinders Ranges system. Kangaroo 
Island structurally belongs to these ranges which, together with parallel subsidiary ranges, extend 
north from Cape Jervis some 800 kilometres to the northern end of Lake Torrens. In the south 
the rounded hills of the Mount Lofty Ranges are of comparatively low altitude with Mount Lofty, 
the highest peak, being 727 metres. The western side of these ranges presents steep scarps to the 
Adelaide Plains while on the eastern side more gentle slopes merge into the Murray Basin. 

To the north the Flinders Ranges are of greater height and sharper outline than their southern 
counterpart. St Mary Peak of 1,166 metres is the highest point. North of Peterborough there is a 
divergence from the main range which stretches via the Olary Ridges to the Barrier Range and 
Broken Hill. In the far north the ranges again diverge; one spur circling the northern end of Lake 
Torrens and the other ending north of Lake Frome. The Flinders Ranges contain some unusual 
basins of which Wilpena Pound is perhaps the best known. 

The western half of the State is largely occupied by a low plateau over which an intermittent 
series of low ranges, including the Warburton, Stuart, Denison, Peake, and Everard Ranges, 
stretch from the Flinders to the somewhat higher Musgrave Ranges in the far north-west. Mount 
Woodroffe (1,435 metres), the highest point in the State, is located in the Musgrave Ranges. 
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The comparatively low hills of the Gawler Ranges form the northern side of the Eyre 
Peninsula triangle, and to the west of Whyalla lie the economically important Middleback 
Ranges. Isolated peaks of volcanic origin are found in the extreme south--east of the State. 

The River Murray, which drains approximately one-seventh of Australia, enters the sea in 
South Australia and is the State's only major river. The fall of the Murray is very slight, 
dropping less than twenty-two metres over the 642 kilometres between the border and the sea. 
For the 216 kilometres to Overland Corner the river occupies a wide valley and then passes 
through a narrower steeper-sided valley to Lakes Alexandrina and Albert at its heavily silted 
mouth. 

Surrounding the northern Flinders Ranges is a series of vast lakes which are in reality lakes 
only after particularly heavy rainfall, normally appearing as shallow depressions with a salt or 
clay encrusted surface. Lake Eyre, the largest of these, is fifteen metres below mean sea level 
and is fed by a series of intermittently flowing rivers, including the Finke, the Diamantina and 
Cooper Creek, which traverse the plains of the north--east, constituting one of the largest areas of 
internal drainage in the world. To the south of Lake Eyre are Lakes Gairdner, Frome and 
Torrens, the last named being 240 kilometres in length. 

1.2 CLIMATE AND METEOROLOGY 

In the Southern Hemisphere, because of the extensive ocean areas and the absence of a broad 
land mass connecting the Antarctic with the tropical regions, the southern continents are not 
subject to the same range of weather extremes that are experienced in northern countries at 
similar latitudes. The ameliorating effect of this land-sea distribution is particularly noticeable in 
southern South Australia. 

Briefly, the basic features of the South Australian climate are hot, dry summers with relatively 
mild nights, and cool but not severe winters with most rainfall occurring during the months of 
May, June, July and August. 

RAINFALL 

Average Annual Rainfall 
South Australia is by far the driest of the Australian States and Territories with just over four­

fifths of the State receiving an average of less than 250 millimetres of rain annually. Over the 
southern half of South Australia the main source of rain is from showers associated with unstable 
moist westerly airstreams occurring fairly regularly during winter. The wettest part of the State is 
in the Mount Lofty Ranges, immediately east of Adelaide in the vicinity of Mount Lofty, where 
the average annual rainfall is about 1,200 millimetres. 

Generally the highest annual average rainfalls occur along the ranges and southern parts of the 
coast. The rainfall decreases rapidly to less than 250 millimetres within 150 to 250 kilometres 
inland, and then more gradually to below 150 millimetres in the vicinity of Lake Eyre. This area 
is the driest part of Australia and there have been several periods when the annual totals were less 
than 75 millimetres during consecutive years. 

Mean monthly rainfalls at selected recording stations are shown in the table below. 

Mean Rainfall and Days of Rain: Selected Stations, South Australia 

Station Jan. Feb. Mar. A!,r. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year 

MEAN RAINFALL (a) (millimetres) 
Adelaide 

(West Tee) ......... 20 21 24 44 68 72 66 61 51 44 31 26 528 
Ceduna ............. 10 17 18 21 41 34 39 36 29 26 23 18 312 
Clare ............... 26 25 25 48 75 80 81 78 72 58 36 29 633 
Kingseote ........... 15 17 18 36 59 73 77 64 46 36 24 19 484 
Kyaneutta ........... 13 18 13 20 37 40 42 41 33 27 24 19 327 
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Mean Rainfall and Days of Rain : Selected Stations, South Australia (continued) 

Statioll Jail. Feb. Mar. Aer . May JUlle July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year 

MEAN RAINFALL (a) (millimetres) 
Maitland ............ 17 22 21 44 62 69 66 62 50 43 29 22 507 
Mount Gambier ...... 25 31 33 60 72 78 100 90 69 64 49 37 708 
Oodnadatta .......... 23 28 14 12 16 12 11 10 11 13 11 14 175 
Port Augusta ........ 15 17 17 19 26 27 20 23 22 23 18 16 243 
Port Lincoln ......... 13 15 19 37 58 75 77 67 49 35 22 18 485 
Port Pirie ........... 18 19 17 29 40 41 33 35 35 33 23 21 344 
Stirling ............. 39 37 44 96 143 183 161 156 124 99 61 48 1,191 
Tailem Bend ......... 18 23 21 29 41 39 38 40 39 39 29 26 382 
Whyalla ............ 19 25 16 19 28 25 22 25 25 27 22 20 273 
Yongala ............ 21 21 16 26 37 41 39 44 39 34 28 24 370 

AVERAGE NUMBER OF DAYS OF RAIN (b) 
Adelaide 

(West Tee) ......... 4 4 5 9 13 15 16 16 13 11 8 6 120 
Ceduna ............. 4 4 4 7 11 10 13 12 11 8 6 4 94 
Clare ............... 4 4 5 8 13 14 16 15 13 11 7 6 116 
Kingscote ........... 3 4 5 9 13 16 18 16 13 10 6 5 118 
Kyancutta ........... 3 3 3 6 11 10 13 13 11 7 5 5 90 
Maitland ............ 4 4 5 9 12 14 15 15 12 10 7 5 112 
Mount Gambier ...... 8 9 11 15 18 18 22 21 18 18 14 12 184 
Oodnadatta .......... 3 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 33 
Port Augusta ........ 2 2 3 4 6 8 8 8 6 6 4 3 60 
Port Lincoln ......... 4 4 5 10 14 16 18 17 13 11 7 6 125 
Port Pirie ........... 3 3 3 5 8 10 10 10 8 7 5 4 76 
Stirling ............. 6 6 7 12 15 17 19 18 15 14 10 8 147 
TailemBend ......... 4 4 4 7 11 11 13 13 11 9 7 6 100 
Whyalla ............ 3 3 3 5 7 7 8 8 7 6 4 4 65 
Yongala ............ 4 4 4 6 10 12 13 13 10 8 6 5 95 

(a) For all years of record to end of 1982 except for Adelaide. (b) Days receiving 0.2 millimetres or more. 

Rainfall Intensity 
Long sustained periods of intense rainfall are rare in South Australia. However, occasionally 

there are very intense falls lasting only a few minutes - for example in Adelaide several falls at a 
rate of more than 100 millimetres an hour over a five-minute period have been recorded. These 
were thunderstorm rains, and intense falls can cause considerable damage to crops and to light or 
freshly worked soils. 

The most notable falls of rain which have been recorded by official rainfall observers within a 
period of 24 hours ending at 9 a.m. were at: 

Stansbury (18 February 1946) 222 mm 
Stirling (17 April 1889) 208 mm 
Ardrossan (18 February 1946) 206 mm 
Oodnadatta (9 February 1976) 200 mm 
Carpa, 25 km SW of Cowell (18 February 1946) 199 mm 
Innamincka Station (28 January 1974) 189 mm 

Several other exceptional rainfalls have been recorded by private observers including 228 
millimetres in four hours at Dutton (near Truro) on 2 March 1983 (during this storm a fall in 
excess of 300 millimetres occurred at a nearby property), 226 millimetres in 24 hours at Spring 
Mount on 26 January 1941 and 191 millimetres near Buckleboo on 26 January 1981. 

TEMPERATURE 

Seasonal Temperature Conditions 
Air temperature is normally recorded under standard conditions in a Stevenson Screen. 

Monthly mean maximum and minimum temperatures at seventeen selected recording stations 
within the State are shown in the following tables. These are based as nearly as possible on a 
standard period except for the figures for Adelaide (Kent Town) which are estimates based on a 
comparison of readings taken between 1977 and 1979 at the Kent Town and West Terrace 
observation sites. 



NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 5 

Mean Maximum Temperatures: Selected Stations, South Australia 
(0 Celsius) 

Station Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July AU/i. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year 

Adelaide 
(Kent Town) ....... 28.8 28.8 26.2 22.1 18.5 15.6 14.9 16.1 18.4 21.5 24.7 27.2 21.9 

Berri .............. 31.2 30.2 28.2 22.6 18.9 15.9 15.4 17.2 20.7 23.5 26.9 29.6 23.4 
Ceduna ............ 28.4 27.9 26.5 24.0 20.5 18.1 17.2 18.3 21.0 23.5 25.7 27.1 23.2 
Clare .............. 29.4 29.1 26.2 21.3 16.9 13.8 12.9 14.5 17.3 20.8 24.6 27.5 21.2 
Keith ............. 29.9 29.5 26.9 22.2 18.0 15.5 14.8 15.9 18.4 21.3 24.4 27.4 22.1 
Kingscote .......... 23.5 23.3 22.0 19.6 17.2 15.2 14.4 14.8 16.3 18.3 20.4 22.3 18.9 
Kyancutta .......... 32.8 32.0 30.0 25.0 21.0 17.7 17.0 18.1 21.6 25.0 28.3 30.8 24.9 
Mait1and ........... 28.5 28.2 25.5 21.9 17.7 15.3 14.2 15.1 17.2 20.9 23.9 25.9 21.2 
Mount Gambier ..... 25.1 24.6 22.7 19.0 15.7 13.7 13.0 13.9 15.6 17.6 19.8 22.5 18.6 
Oodnadatta ......... 37.3 36.2 33.6 28.0 22.9 19.7 19.5 21.6 26.0 30.1 33.4 36.1 28.7 
Port Augusta ....... 32.0 31.8 29.6 25.2 21.1 17.5 17.0 19.0 22.4 25.6 28.6 30.8 25.0 
Port Lincoln ........ 25.3 24.9 23.9 21.4 18.8 16.4 15.8 16.5 18.1 20.0 21.9 23.7 20.6 
Port Pirie .......... 31.7 31.4 29.4 24.6 20.2 17.1 16.3 17.9 20.7 24.4 27.4 29.9 24.3 
Stirling ............ 24.9 24.3 22.8 18.0 14.4 11.6 10.6 11.8 14.6 16.9 19.9 22.6 17.7 
Tailem Bend ........ 29.5 28.7 26.9 23.1 18.9 16.2 15.6 16.6 19.8 22.4 24.8 27.0 22.4 
Whyalla ........... 28.6 28.3 25.7 23.0 20.0 17.6 16.4 17.7 20.2 22.4 25.5 26.7 22.7 
Yongala ........... 29.9 29.6 26.6 21.3 16.7 13.1 12.3 14.0 17.3 21.4 25.4 28.4 21.3 

Mean Minimum Temperatures: Selected Stations, South Australia 
(0 Celsius) 

Station Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year 

Adelaide 
(Kent Town) ....... 15.9 16.2 14.5 11.9 9.5 7.5 6.5 7.1 8.4 10.5 12.7 14.8 11.3 

Berri .............. 15.3 14.9 13.4 10.2 7.8 6.1 5.3 6.0 7.8 10.0 12.2 14.1 10.3 
Ceduna ............ 14.9 14.9 13.1 10.7 8.4 6.5 5.7 6.1 7.7 9.7 12.0 13.7 10.3 
Clare .............. 13.7 13.8 11.5 8.3 5.8 4.3 3.3 3.9 5.1 7.4 9.9 12.1 8.3 
Keith ............. 12.6 12.8 11.1 9.0 7.2 5.6 5.2 5.5 6.4 8.1 9.6 11.5 8.8 
Kingscote .......... 14.6 15.2 14.1 12.3 10.6 9.2 8.3 8.1 8.9 10.2 11.7 13.3 11.4 
Kyancutta .......... 15.7 14.0 12.2 9.3 7.2 5.2 4.7 4.8 6.1 8.1 10.4 12.6 9.1 
Maitland ........... 15.1 15.5 14.2 12.1 9.6 7.6 6.8 6.9 7.9 9.8 11.5 13.5 10.9 
Mount Gambier ..... 10.7 11.4 10.1 8.4 7.0 5.4 4.9 5.1 5.8 6.9 7.9 9.6 7.8 
Oodnadatta ......... 22.5 22.0 19.2 14.1 9.6 6.7 5.7 7.1 10.9 15.0 18.1 20.9 14.4 
Port Augusta ....... 18.6 18.9 16.8 13.3 10.1 7.8 6.7 7.7 9.8 12.6 15.3 17.5 12.9 
Port Lincoln ........ 15.2 15.5 14.6 12.7 10.9 9.2 8.3 8.2 9.0 10.4 12.1 13.8 11.7 
Port Pirie .......... 17.2 17.4 15.8 12.8 10.3 8.2 7.5 7.9 9.4 11.6 13.9 15.9 12.3 
Stirling ............ 11.5 11.6 10.6 8.6 6.8 5.3 4.6 4.8 5.9 7.1 8.7 10.2 7.9 
Tailem Bend ........ 13.8 13.9 12.3 10.2 8.3 6.0 5.5 5.9 7.2 8.8 10.7 12.4 9.5 
Whyalla ........... 18.1 18.9 17.2 13.6 10.7 8.5 7.4 8.1 9.9 12.6 14.7 16.6 13.1 
Yongala ........... 13.2 13.4 10.8 7.3 4.7 3.1 2.3 2.7 4.0 6.2 9.2 11.7 7.4 

The highest temperature recorded in South Australia was 50.70 C at Oodnadatta on 2 January 
1960, and the lowest -8.20 C at Yongala on 20 July 1976. 

CLIMATE OF ADELAIDE 

The longest continuous series of weather observations in the Southern Hemisphere started in 
Adelaide in November 1836 when Sir George Kingston commenced rain gauge readings at his 
property on the corner of Grote Street and West Terrace. Unfortunately, the earliest figures were 
mislaid and records are available only from the beginning of 1839. No other regular observations 
were made until Sir Charles Todd arrived to fill the post of Superintendent of Telegraphs and 
Government Astronomer in 1856. 

In May 1860 the Observatory on West Terrace was completed and the instruments were 
moved to that site. For over 100 years the observation site at Adelaide remained practically 
unchanged. In February 1977, the Adelaide Regional Office of the Bureau of Meteorology 
moved from West Terrace to College Road, Kent Town. Although a new observation site was set 
up at Kent Town, observations continued at West Terrace until February 1979 in order to 
compare the two sites. 
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Statistics derived from the long-standing West Terrace site, now demolished, serve as a 
valuable basis for describing the climate of the City of Adelaide and will continue to be useful 
guides to the future conditions - figures for West Terrace are therefore shown. 

Temperature records at Adelaide date from 1857, when readings were first taken from a 
thermometer placed in a screen known as a Greenwich Stand which failed to protect the 
thermometer fully from reflected radiation. In 1887 a new series of readings using a standard 
Stevenson Screen was introduced and this showed maximum temperatures during the warmer 
months to be 1 ° to 1.50 C lower on average. Other temperatures were not significantly affected. 
Both screens were in continuous operation until 1947 when use of the Greenwich Stand was 
discontinued. However, the Greenwich Stand readings remained the official record until 1947, 
thus there is a slight discontinuity in the temperature records in that year and means are weighted 
towards the Greenwich Standard method of measurement. 

Adelaide is the driest of Australia's capital cities, having less rainfall and a lower relative 
humidity than any other capital. Summer maximum temperatures are high and the record of 
47.60 C in the Greenwich Stand on 12 January 1939 is the highest recorded in any of the capital 
cities. 

Temperature 
In the summer months, Adelaide maximum temperatures frequently exceed 30°C and from 

time to time 'heat waves', with readings at or near 35°C for several consecutive days, are 
experienced. The outstanding heat wave was in January 1939 when fourteen days out of fifteen 
exceeded 30°C and of those fourteen days thirteen exceeded 35°C and six exceeded 40°C. 
During this heat wave the record temperature of 46.80 C recorded on 26 January 1858 was 
exceeded, first on 10 January 1939 when the temperature reached 47.20 C and then two days later 
on 12 January when the highest ever temperature of 47.60 C (46.1 0 C in the Stevenson Screen) 
was recorded. 

July is usually the coldest month, when the mean maximum is 15°C. However, the extreme 
lowest minimum recorded is --GAoC on 8 June 1982. August is only slightly warmer than July, 
but after August steadily rising temperatures are experienced. 

Climatological Data, West Terrace, Adelaide 
(1) Temperature and Rainfall based on a composite record of Greenwich Stand and Stevellsoll Screen 

observations 

Temperatllre Rainfall 

Highest 
Maximum Minimum Mean monthly 

and Highest Mean 
Highest Lowest yeorly in one days of 

Month Mean recorded Mean recorded Mean total day rain (a) 

Years of 
record 122 122 122 122 122 140 140 140 140 

0 0 0 0 0 
Celsills Celsius Celsills Celsills Celsills mm mm mm No. 

January ...... 29.5 47.6 16.4 7.3 23.0 20 84 58 4 
February ..... 29.3 45.3 16.6 7.5 23.0 21 155 141 4 
March ....... 26.8 43.6 15.1 6.6 21.0 24 117 89 5 
April ........ 22.7 37.0 12.6 4.2 17.7 44 154 80 9 
May ........ 18.7 31.9 10.3 2.7 14.5 68 197 70 13 
June ........ 15.8 25.6 8.3 0.3 12.1 72 218 54 15 
July ......... 15.0 26.6 7.3 0.0 11.1 66 138 44 16 
August ...... 16.4 29.4 7.8 0.2 12.1 61 157 57 15 
September ... 18.9 35.1 9.0 0.4 13.9 51 148 40 13 
October ..... 22.0 39.4 10.9 2.3 16.5 44 133 57 11 
November ... 25.1 45.3 12.9 4.9 19.1 31 113 75 8 
December .... 27.7 45.9 15.0 6.1 21.3 26 101 61 6 

Year ... 22.3 47.6 11.9 0.0 17.1 528 786 141 119 
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Climatological Data, West Terrace, Adelaide (continued) 
(2) Other Conditions 

Mean 
Mean baro-

Mean amount Amount Vapour metric 
daily Clear of cloud Days of Days of ofevapo- pressure pressure 

MOJ1lh sunshine days (b) (c) fog lightning ration (d) 9a.m. (e) 

Years of record 95 58 107 77 105 12 108 121 

hours No. No. No. mm mb mb 
January ............ 10.0 12.4 3.1 0.0 2.0 254 11.9 1,013.2 
February ........... 9.3 10.9 3.3 0.0 1.7 216 12.5 1,014.3 
March ............. 7.9 10.9 3.5 0.0 1.7 176 12.0 1,017.2 
April .............. 6.0 6.6 4.5 0.0 1.4 120 11.5 1,019.9 
May .............. 4.8 4.6 5.1 0.4 1.5 79 10.8 1,020.1 
June .............. 4.2 4.0 5.3 1.1 1.5 56 10.0 1,019.9 
July ............... 4.3 3.6 5.2 1.3 1.4 60 9.5 1,020.0 
August ............ 5.3 4.9 4.9 0.6 1.7 78 9.7 1,019.0 
September ......... 6.2 5.7 4.6 0.2 1.7 110 10.0 1,017.7 
Octoher ........... 7.2 5.7 4.5 0.0 2.6 164 10.2 1,016.0 
November 8.6 6.6 4.2 0.0 3.0 196 10.5 1,015.0 
December .......... 9.4 9.0 3.7 0.0 2.2 241 11.3 1,013.3 

year .............. 6.9 85.0 4.3 3.6 22.4 1,751 10.8 1,017.1 

(a) Days receiving 0.2 mm or more of rain. (b) With less than two-eighths cloud. (c) Scale 0 (clear) to 8 (overcast) at 
9 a.m. and 3 p.m. daily. (d) From Class A Pan (period 1967-1977). (e) Mean of 9 a.m. and 3 p.m. readings 
corrected to sea level. 

Rainfall 
Adelaide's summer rainfall is light and unreliable. The average monthly fall of January, 

February and March is under 25 millimetres and completely rainless months in this period are 
common. In fact, each of the five months December to April has at some time been recorded as 
completely dry, and in the period January to March 1893 there were sixty-nine consecutive 
rainless days. However, heavy rain is occasionally experienced at this time of the year and on 7 
February 1925 rainfall was 141 millimetres - a record for one day. 

Each month from May to September rainfall averages over 50 millimetres and in this period 
the rain is fairly reliable. June is the wettest month but the average is still under 75 millimetres 
for the month. The 140 year annual rainfall average is 528 millimetres, and annual totals have 
ranged from a low of 257 millimetres in 1967 to a high of786 millimetres in 1851. 

1.3 FLORA AND FAUNA 

FLORA 

A broad division of vegetation types is formed by Goyder's Line which represents 
approximately the 250 millimetre annual isohyet. To the north of the Line, in the Eremaean 
Province, lies about 80 per cent of the State, experiencing arid to desert conditions where short, 
erratic growing seasons prevail. Areas to the south, in the temperate region, have climates with 
an equable seasonal cycle of winter rainfall and summer drought. 

Eremaean Areas 
These vast areas of inland South Australia are not well known botanically. Vegetation ranges 

structurally from low layered woodland, through shrub savannah, to exceedingly sparse 
vegetation of very low stature (shrub steppe). As in arid situations elsewhere throughout the 
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world, therophytes are well represented and after rain these may transform the scene with 
prolific but transient herbage. The woody perennial vegetation is of genera adapted to the dry 
conditions. Predominant trees and shrubs are frequently species of Acacia (mulga, myall; 
ironwood) Cassia. Grevillea etc. but other genera (Hakea. Myoporum. Casuarina. and less 
frequently Eucalyptus) are often found. Some species such as the desert oak achieve a stature 
comparable with large temperate zone trees. Chenopod shrubs (bluebush, saltbush) are often 
prominent in the shrub stratum, and Triodia (porcupine grass) is the herbaceous cover, but there 
is considerable diversity in the Eremaean flora. The development of cattle and sheep grazing 
industries and overstocking for long periods, especially in times of drought, has led to the 
depletion of, and alteration to, much of the vegetation of this area. 

Temperate Areas 
In general, vegetation characteristics of the temperate zone of South Australia succeed each 

other in a fairly predictable sequence from the highest to the lowest rainfalls. Under the high and 
intermediate rainfalls (about 750-1,000 millimetres) dry sclerophyll forest is well developed, 
particularly in the Mount Lofty Ranges, where it constitutes a western outlier of the dry 
sclerophyll forest system occurring in eastern Australia. Eucalyptus obliqua and Eucalyptus 
baxteri predominate, but other species such as Eucalyptus rubida (candlebark) are sometimes 
prominent. Such forest is replete with lesser trees such as Acacia melanoxylon (blackwood) at a 
lower canopy level and a rich array of sclerophyllous shrubs and sub-shrubs beneath. Lower 
rainfall areas down to about 400 millimetres per annum support mainly savannah woodlands and 
layered woodlands with South Australian blue gum (Eucalyptus leucmylon) and peppermint gum 
(Eucalyptus odorata) as predominant trees. Associated trees include river red gum (Eucalyptus 
camaldulensis) especially along river and creek frontages, she-oak (Casuarina spp.), and manna 
gum (Eucalyptus viminalis). In these vegetations the grass stratum is expressed and the shrub 
stratum rather suppressed. These vegetations are now almost entirely replaced by agricultural 
areas. 

The simple division of the State into Eremaean and temperate areas needs qualifying on two 
counts: 

(i) Heath. Certain higher rainfall temperate areas such as Coonalpyn Downs do not support 
the expected vegetation as a consequence of limiting soil fertility. 

(ii) Mallee. Intercalated between the Eremaean and temperate systems proper, there is 
developed in South Australia extensive mallee vegetation, dominated by eucalyptus, the various 
stems of which all rise from underground lignotubers. The term 'mallee' refers both to eucalypt 
species exhibiting this growth habit, and to vegetation dominated by such species. Mallee 
vegetation is associated in its temperate reaches with heath, and in its Eremaean extensions with 
various vegetation types. 

A more detailed description of the vegetation was included on pages 26-37 of the South 
Australian Year Book 1967. 

FAUNA 

South Australia, centrally situated and sharing borders with every other mainland State, is in a 
sense the zoological crossroads of the continent. A number of typically western, eastern, and 
northern species extend to some point within the State, which has few species that are uniquely 
South Australian. 

The land mammals of South Australia at the time of European settlement numbered about 90 
species - some 38 per cent of the total Australian mammal fauna. The two monotremes have 
survived; the spiny ant-eater is wide-spread but nowhere common, while the platypus (once 
found in the River Onkaparinga as well as in the River Murray) is extremely rare except where it 
has been introduced in Flinders Chase. The marsupials have been affected most severely; more 
than a quarter of the fifty or so species are now extinct in South Australia although a number of 
these survive beyond the State. Originally the marsupial fauna was relatively rich with some 45 
per cent of the total number of Australian species represented. 
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Marsupials that are still common are the brush tailed possum (Triehosurus I'ulpeeula) and the 
western grey kangaroo (MaC/'opus fuliginoslls). In the dry interior the red kangaroo (Megaleia 
rufa) at times greatly increases in number, probably because of changes caused by livestock 
grazing and the provision of extra water. Today South Australia is almost the sole custodian of 
the hairy-nosed wombat (Lasiorhinlls latifrons) which is still numerous in the far west of the 
State, but elsewhere the species has been reduced to a few small isolated colonies. 

Of the native placental mammals possibly one of the fifteen or so species of bats and three or 
four of the eighteen rodents have become extinct. 

A special article on the mammals of South Australia was included on pages 42-9 of the South 
Australian Year Book 1970. 

About 400 of the 700 species of Australian birds have been recorded in the State, a number 
that includes 40 or more vagrants and non-breeding visitors. Many species have declined greatly 
since settlement but probably not more than two have become extinct. The diminutive Kangaroo 
Island emu disappeared soon after the European settlement and the night or spinifex parrot 
(Geopsittaeus oecidentalis) is almost extinct in South Australia. 

Many species of birds can be observed close to Adelaide in the Mount Lofty Ranges and on 
Kangaroo Island. Mallee areas with their lower rainfall are moderately rich in bird life although 
the removal of native flora has caused the disappearance of many in certain districts. Within the 
State may be found the boundaries between numerous western and eastern species and sub­
species of birds. 

A special article on the birds of South Australia was included on pages 28-40 of the South 
Australian Year Book 1972. 

Well over 100 species of reptiles have been recorded. Of the few that are peculiar to the State, 
the white dragon lizard (Amphibolllrus maeulosus) found on the salt-encrusted margins of Lake 
Eyre and other inland playas is of particular interest. Undescribed species of lizards are known to 
occur in the Flinders Ranges. A special article on the reptiles of South Australia was included on 
pages 32-42 of the South Australian Year Book 1973. A species list and overview of snakes in 
South Australia appears on pages 32-39 of the South Australian Year Book 1985. 

The nineteen species of frogs include one that is restricted to the State. This number is only 
16 per cent of the Australian frog fauna (123 species) and reflects, in large degree, the 
predominantly arid nature of the State. 

Marine and freshwater fishes number about 390 species - not a very rich fauna for a State with 
a coastline of nearly 4,000 kilometres. There is, however, an abundance of certain species of 
economic importance. A special article on the freshwater fish of South Australia was included on 
pages 27-34 of the South Australian Year Book 1971. 

Among insect groups that are prominent elsewhere in Australia but are scarce in this State are 
butterflies and cicadas, while insects that depend on permanent streams or swamps, such as 
dragonflies and caddisflies, are rather poorly represented. Similarly, few species of freshwater 
crustaceans occur. 

Among the restricted range of insects of the arid interior are a number of interesting forms. Of 
these certain desert-adapted grasshoppers (Aeridiidae) are notable. Other groups with 
specialised species are lacewings (Neuroptera) and beetles and moths. Some are never abundant 
but the populations of others may fluctuate enormously. Moths can prolong the pupal stage to 
survive dry periods and may emerge in great numbers after heavy rain. 

A special article on the insects of South Australian homes and gardens was included on pages 
32-42 of the South Australian Year Book 1976. 



Chapter 2 

EXPLORATION AND COLONISATION 

PRE-HISTORY 

Man entered the Australian continent from South-East Asia during the last glaciation at least 
40,000 years ago, when sea levels were lower than in recent times. Nevertheless, these first 
migrations would have entailed sea voyages of at least some sixty kilometres. Settlement was 
well established at least 25,000 to 30,000 years ago, and by 20,000 years ago almost all the 
continent was inhabited. 

The original Australians lived as hunters and gatherers, using tools of wood, bone and stone. 
The archaeological evidence indicates that originally there was a simple, pan-continental 
toolmaking tradition characterised by stone core tools and scrapers used to make further tools of 
wood. This tradition persisted until 5,000 to 6,000 years ago, when a series of new influences 
became apparent. A range of more specialised and sophisticated small tools was added to the old 
technology. The dingo, the only animal domesticated by the Aborigines, also entered the 
continent at this time. These new influences never reached Tasmania, isolated for some 12,000 
years by the post-glacial rising seas, where a few thousand Tasmanian Aborigines maintained the 
culture of the late Pleistocene period until the European settlement of the island. 

The Aborigines probably achieved maximum exploitation of local resources within the limits 
of their technology. Population balance had apparently been attained long before European 
settlement, and anthropologists accept that there were at least some 250,000 to 300,000 
Aborigines in Australia in 1788. They were divided into some 500 small groups, speaking a 
variety of languages and dialects. These 'tribes' were further divided into 'bands' - families or 
clusters of family groups which formed the basic self-sufficient economic unit and ranged 
within territorial limits. 

The physical barriers of distance and aridity within Australia itself were cause, in part, of the 
cultural isolation and linguistic diversity of its people. European exploration and settlement was 
for most Aboriginal societies their first contact with an outside culture. The impact of this 
settlement rapidly led to the disappearance of the traditional Aboriginal way of life in those areas 
where the colonists established themselves most successfully. 

At the time of European settlement of South Australia in 1836 there were about 12,000 
Aborigines in South Australia. 

EXPLORATION BEFORE COLONISATION 

The first recorded sighting of the South Australian coast by Europeans was made in 1627 
when the Dutch ship Gulden Zeepaard examined the coastline from Cape Leeuwin to the islands 
of St Francis and St Peter in the far west of South Australia. 

As the South Australian coast presented no evidence of prospects for trade, it was 165 years 
before the next recorded sighting of South Australia was made, and this was by a French 
explorer. Rear-Admiral D'Entrecasteaux, who had been searching all around Australia for the 
lost French explorer La Perouse, sighted land south of Cape Leeuwin in December 1792 and 
examined the cliffs of the Great Australian Bight before sailing south for Van Diemen's Land 
(Tasmania). 

Lieutenant lames Grant was the first British explorer to sail along the South Australian coast, 
sighting the extreme easterly shores of South Australia about 1800. He named Cape Banks, Cape 
Northumberland, Mount Schank and Mount Gambier. 

The first notable British contribution to the exploration of the South Australian coast came, 
however, with the voyagfs of Matthew Flinders in the Investigator. On his voyage of 
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circumnavigation of the Australian continent he thoroughly explored the coast of South Australia 
between January and April 1802. In addition he discovered the Gulfs and Central Highlands, 
thus solving the question of whether a north-south strait divided the Australian land mass in two. 
More important was the fact that Flinders reported very promising country for settlement. Many 
places along the coast carry the names given by Flinders. Flinders was in fact the first man to 
explore South Australian waters between Nuyts Archipelago and Encounter Bay. It was at 
Encounter Bay on 8 April 1802 that he met Captain Nicholas Baudin, the French explorer, 
heading along the coast from the east in Le Geographe. Baudin was the original explorer of only 
a small section between Cape Banks and Encounter Bay, as most of the South Australian 
mainland coast was discovered before him by Grant and Flinders. 

Although these discoveries on the South Australian coast did not lead to any immediate 
colonisation, there began an increasing series of visits by sealing vessels to Kangaroo Island. 

In the period between 1804 and 1836 a number of further discoveries took place at various 
parts of the South Australian coastline by Captains Dillon (1815-16), Goold (1827-28), Hart 
(1831-33), and Jones (1833-34), together with the discovery of Lake Alexandrina by a group of 
sealers in 1828. Reports of this period were marked by contradictions regarding the suitability of 
South Australia for settlement. However contradictory as were these accounts reaching England, 
they managed to convince the founders of South Australia even before 1830 that the available 
fertile land was more than adequate for the founding of a colony. 

The most significant exploration of the period immediately before colonisation was that of 
Captain Charles Sturt, who explored the River Murray from New South Wales down to its 
mouth; traversed Lake Alexandrina and located the Goolwa channel, reaching the western shore 
of the Murray mouth on 12 February 1830. His discoveries opened up 3,200 kilometres of 
navigable inland waterway and gave to Gulf St Vincent, which lay so near the mouth of the 
Murray, a new significance. It was the age of canal building in Europe and of the development of 
the Mississippi in America, so that navigable water was considered of prime importance. The 
exuberance felt by everyone interested in South Australia at such a discovery is typified by the 
Wakefield theorists who believed that the entire produce of eastern Australia would eventually be 
shipped from this area. In fact, the MUff'ay became the grand attraction of the scheme. 

Interested people in England were so obsessed with the geographical fact of the great Murray 
waterway opening up the centre of Australia that they barely registered the unfavourable accounts 
of its egress to the sea - the Murray lacked a sufficiently safe navigable mouth. 

Probably the greatest encouragement for the settlement of South Australia came from Charles 
Sturt himself who, after his return to Sydney in May 1830, wrote Two Expeditions into the 
Il1lerior of Southern Australia (published in 1833), in which he said: 'My eye never fell on a 
country of more promising aspect, or more favourable position, than that which occupies the 
country between the lake and the ranges of St Vincent's Gulf, and continuing northward from 
Mount Barker, stretches away without visible boundary'. This glowing report, together with that 
of Barker's expedition, was welcomed by those in England seeking a suitable site to establish a 
colony where the principles of the Wakefield Plan could be applied without restriction. Sturt 
spared no efforts in converting opinion to the potentialities of South Australia and, as well as his 
Two Expeditions, he wrote a private letter to the Colonial Office on 17 February 1834. Sturt 
actually marked the present position of the Outer Harbor at Port Adelaide as the proper and 
natural site for the capital. 

Colonel WilIiam Light, who had been appointed Surveyor-General of the new colony, sailed 
from England in the Rapid on 4 May 1836 with instructions to select a site for the capital of the 
colony. After visiting numerous locations he decided that the most suitable site for Adelaide was 
on the banks of the small, but centrally situated, River Torrens. 

COLONISA TION 

The colonisation of South Australia was in itself an experiment involving certain new 
principles and was to represent a turning point in British colonial policy. The period was 
conducive to colonisation as in Britain there was wide-spread unemployment and poverty, the 
popular remedy for which was emigration. Nevertheless the somewhat revolutionary nature of 
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the plans was to result in seven years of negotiation and considerable modification of early ideas 
before the colonisation of South Australia was finally approved. 

The theoretician was Edward Gibbon Wakefield, whose ideas were contained in a number of 
writings including the now famous A Letter from Sydney series, written in 1829 while he was 
imprisoned in Newgate Gaol. Wakefield's plans involved three broad principles; the sale of land: 
the use of the receipts for sponsoring emigrants; and the granting of some measure of self­
government. Drawing on developments in New South Wales, Wakefield argued that the then 
current system of giving away vast tracts of land to settlers resulted in an imbalance between land 
and labour. It was therefore desirable to restrict land distribution and increase the labour supply, 
and this could be done by selling land at a suitably high price to prevent all labourers becoming 
landowners and by devoting the proceeds to free passage for a carefully selected labour force. 

The South Australian Colonization Act (4 & 5 William IV. Cap. 95) was assented to on 15 
August 1834; the persistent efforts of Gouger, Torrens, and many others for a settlement in South 
Australia had finally borne fruit, and at least some of the ideas of Wakefield were to be tried. 
The territory allotted under the Act embraced 802,508 square kilometres, with the western 
boundary the 132nd meridian of east longitude and the other boundaries virtually as they are 
today. The colony was to be opened to settlement by British subjects, but under no condition 
were convicts to be admitted, making South Australia the only State to be settled entirely by free 
persons. 

The first Governor of the colony, Captain John Hindmarsh RN, arrived at Holdfast Bay on 
28 December 1836 and the new colony was officially proclaimed on the same day. By this time 
some 300 colonists were already in residence. 

By 1844 the colony was produ, 'ng wheat in excess of its needs and when Major Robe 
succeeded Grey as Lieutenant-Govemor in 1845, South Australia finally became self­
supporting. Moreover prosperity was on the doorstep; copper had been located at Kapunda in 
1843 and a major find was made at Burra in 1845. Heavy immigration followed these 
discoveries and continued until the Victorian gold rush. Copper soon became the principal 
export, with wool providing a complementary cargo. In addition, the repeal of the Imperial Corn 
Laws in 1846 and the Navigation Acts in 1849 strengthened the export trade in grain. 

The discovery of gold in Victoria in 1851 had a two-fold influence on the development of 
South Australia. In the first place it drained off a large proportion of the skilled artisans and 
forced the closing of the copper mines. Secondly it gave great impetus to agriculture when the 
price of wheat rose sharply - the feeding of the miners became as attractive a proposition as was 
the actual mining. Four years later, when the miners returned, many of the more fortun(lte 
purchased land with their winnings. 

At the same time political changes were taking place and in 1856 South Australia attained 
self-government. 

EXPLORATION AFTER COLONISATION 

Only a minor portion of the area proclaimed as South Australia was to prove economically 
viable, but extensive exploration with its accompanying hardships was necessary to establish this 
fact. PosH::olonisation exploration was of two forms; the first being the continuous process of 
discovery as settlers sought grazing and crop lands and sometimes mineral resources, and the 
second the more deliberate activities of the professional explorers as they sought to cover vast 
distances through unknown terrain. 

Some of the more important explorations were made by Joseph Hawdon and Charles Bonney, 
Edward John Eyre, Captain Charles Sturt, G.W. Goyder, John McDouall Stuart and 
William Emest Giles. 

A number of persons other than those mentioned contributed to the exploration of the State. 
The inhospitable nature of the country meant that many areas had to await the coming of the 
aeroplane before an accurate physical description could be recorded. One such expedition was 
that led by Donald Mackay in 1935 when the western half of the State north of the east-west 
railway line was aerially surveyed. 
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GOVERNMENT 

3.1 SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT 

South Australia is one of the six Australian States (originally constituted by Acts of the 
Imperial Parliament) which at Federation in 1901 ceded many of their powers on matters of 
national importance (e.g. international affairs and defence) to the Commonwealth of Australia. 
From time to tirne other powers on matters of local importance have been delegated to local 
governing bodies. As a result the people of South Australia are subject to the laws of a three-tier 
system of government. In addition statutory powers within specified fields are exercised by 
certain public corporations such as the State Bank of South Australia, the Electricity Trust of 
South Australia, the South Australian Housing Trust and the South Australian Meat Corporation. 

Both the Commonwealth and the South Australian Parliaments are bicameral; in each the 
leader of the Government (the Prime Minister of the Commonwealth and the Premier of South 
Australia) is seated in the Lower House and in each the Upper House has restricted powers 
concerning money Bills. 

Cabinet and Executive Government 
Both in the Commonwealth and in South Australia, executive government is based on the 

system which was evolved in Britain in the eighteenth century and which is generally known as 
'cabinet' or 'responsible' government. Its main principles are that the head of the State, Her 
Majesty the Queen (or her representative, the Governor-General or Governor, acting on her 
behalf) should perform governmental acts on the advice of her ministers; that she should choose 
her principal Ministers of State from members of Parliament belonging to the party or coalition of 
parties commanding a majority in the popular House; that the Ministry so chosen should be 
collectively responsible to that House for the government of the State; and that the Ministry 
should resign if it ceases to command a majority there. 

The cabinet system operates chiefly by means of constitutional conventions, customs or 
understandings and through institutions that do not form part of the legal structure of government 
at all. The executive power of the Commonwealth is exercisable by the Governor-General and 
that of South Australia by the Governor, each being advised by an executive council which only 
meets for formal purposes. The whole policy of a Ministry is in practice determined by some or 
all of the Ministers of State, meeting without the Governor-General or Governor under the 
chairmanship of the Prime Minister or Premier. This group of Ministers is known as the Cabinet. 

The Cabinet 

As Ministers are the leaders of the party or parties commanding a majority in the popular 
House, the Cabinet substantially controls not only the general legislative program of Parliament, 
but the whole course of Parliamentary proceedings. In effect, though not in form, the Cabinet by 
reason of the fact that all Ministers are members of the Executive Council, is also the dominant 
element in the executive government of the State. In summoning, proroguing or dissolving 
Parliament, the Governor-General or the Governor is usually guided by the advice tendered him 
by the Cabinet through the Prime Minister or Premier, although legally the discretion is vested in 
the Governor-General or Governor himself. 

Executive Council 

The Executive Council is usually presided over by the Governor-General or Governor, the 
members holding office during his pleasure. All Ministers of State must be members of the 
Executive Council. Commonwealth Ministers remain members of the Executive Council on 
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leaving office, but are not summoned to attend its meetings, for it is an essential feature of the 
cabinet system that attendance should be limited to the Ministers of the day. 

Appointment of Ministers 

Legally, Ministers hold office during the pleasure of the Governor-General or Governor, but 
in practice the discretion of the Queen's representative in the choice of Ministers is limited by the 
conventions on which the Cabinet system rests. When a Ministry resigns the Crown's custom is 
to send for the leader of the party which commands, or is likely to be able to command, a 
majority in the popular House and to commission him, as Prime Minister or Premier, to 'form a 
Ministry' - that is, to nominate other persons to be appointed as Ministers of State and to serve as 
his colleagues in the Cabinet. 

3.2 COMMONWEALTH GOVERNMENT 

Federation 
The Commonwealth of Australia was proclaimed on I January 1901 in 'An Act to constitute 

the Commonwealth of Australia', a statute of the Imperial Parliament, which received Royal 
Assent in July 1900. The draft Constitution, which was enacted with only minor amendment, had 
been prepared at intercolonial conferences during 1897, 1898, and 1899, and was accepted at 
referendums during 1899 by South Australia, New South Wales, Victoria, Queensland and 
Tasmania, and in 1900 by Western Australia. 

Separation of Powers 
The Constitution provides, in Sections 52, 69, 86, 90 and 115, for certain powers to be vested 

exclusively in the Commonwealth Government and, in Section 51, for certain specified fields of 
interest to be common to both the Commonwealth and State Governments until amendment is 
made to the Constitution Act or until the State Parliaments cede particular powers. 

Financial Resources 
Since Federation the distribution of financial resources between the Commonwealth and State 

Governments has been an almost constant problem. Under the original terms of the Constitution 
three-quarters of the net revenues from the duties of customs and excise, for ten years, was 
returned to the States; provision also existed for general and particular grants to the States. 
Significant changes have been made in the distribution of financial resources since 1910. These 
are reviewed in some detail in Chapter 15 Public Finance. 

COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATURE 

The Constitution provides that 'the legislative power of the Commonwealth shall be vested in 
a Federal Parliament, which shall consist of the Queen, a Senate, and a House of 
Representatives'. Provision for constitutional amendment includes a requirement that a proposed 
amendment must be submitted to a referendum. 

Franchise 
Qualifications for franchise are possessed by any Australian citizen or any British subject who 

on 25 January 1984 was enrolled on a Commonwealth electoral roll. The person must be not 
under eighteen years of age and not disentitled on other grounds. Residence in a subdivision for 
a period of one month before enrolment, is necessary to enable a qualified person to enrol. 
Enrolment and voting are compulsory although compulsory enrolment provisions did not apply to 
Aborigines before 21 February 1984. 
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SOUTH AUSTRALIA 
COMMONWEALTH ELECTORAL DIVISIONS 

As proclaimed 3 September 1984 
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Persons of unsound mind, or convicted of treason or treachery and not pardoned, or convicted 
and under sentence for any offence punishable by imprisonment for five years or longer, or 
persons who are holders of temporary entry permits under the Migration Act 1958 (Cwlth) or are 
prohibited non-citizens under that Act are excluded from the franchise. 

Membership 
Qualifications necessary for membership of either House of the Commonwealth Parliament 

are possessed by any qualified elector who is an Australian citizen of the full age of eighteen 
years. The principal reasons for disqualification of persons otherwise eligible as members of 
either House are; membership of the other House, allegiance to a foreign power, being attainted 
of treason, being convicted and under sentence for any offence punishable by imprisonment for 
one year or longer, being an undischarged bankrupt or insolvent, holding office of profit under 
the Crown (with certain exceptions), or having pecuniary interest in any agreement with the 
Public Service of the Commonwealth except as a member of an incorporated company of more 
than twenty-five persons. 

EXECUTIVE GOVERNMENT 

Governor-General 
On 16 February 1989 His Excellency the Honourable William George Hayden, AC was sworn 

in as the twenty-first Governor-General of the Commonwealth. His authority as the Queen's 
representative is derived from Letters Patent, instructions under the Royal Sign Manual and 
Signet, and the relevant sections of the Commonwealth Constitution. 

Executive Council 
Members of the Federal Executive Council are chosen, summoned and sworn by the 

Governor-General and hold office during his pleasure. All Ministers are members. Councillors 
usually retain membership for life but it is customary for attendance at meetings to be limited to 
Ministers of the day. 

THE SENATE 

The Senate is the Upper House. Originally it was intended that this House should protect the 
rights and interests of the States, but with the growth of the parliamentary system of party-line 
voting, its role has become mainly that of a house of review. 

Elections for the Senate: Voting, South Australia 

\fates recorded 

Percentage 
Electors of electors 

Date enrolled Number enrolled 

10 December 1955 ............... . 462,747 444,827 96.13 
22 December 1958 ............... . 490,930 473,832 96.52 
9 December 1961 ............... . 521,396 501,312 96.15 
5 December 1964 ............... . 551,341 528,464 95.85 

25 November 1967 ............... . 594,480 568,823 95.68 
21 November 1970 ............... . 639,807 609,268 95.23 
18 May 1974 .................... . 750,308 722,434 96.28 
13 December 1975 ............... . 789,004 759,369 96.24 
10 December 1977 ............... . 824,205 783,669 95.08 
18 October 1980 ................. . 849,899 806,695 94.92 
5 March 1983 .................. . 880,455 836,699 95.03 
I December 1984 ............... . 906,278 862,369 95.16 

11 July 1987 .................... . 942,880 890,556 94,45 

Informal votes 

Number 

39,802 
36,677 
28,284 
39,421 
32,864 
42,306 
82,191 
75,540 
81,451 
70,359 
73,350 
46,399 
33,514 

Percentage 
of votes 

recorded 

8.95 
7.74 
5.64 
7.46 
5.78 
6.94 

11.38 
9.95 

10.39 
8.72 
8.77 
5.38 
3.76 
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Representation 
At present the Senate consists of seventy-six members - twelve from each State, two from the 

Australian Capital Territory and two from the Northern Territory. The original provision was 
that each State, voting as a single electorate, should elect six Senators but by the Representation 
Act of 1983, which was effective for the 1984 elections, the number was raised to twelve. By the 
Senate (Representation of Territories) Act 1973 (Cwlth), two Senators were added from both the 
Australian Capital Territory and the Northern Territory. The Territories were represented in the 
Senate for the first time following the general election of 13 December 1975. Except in 
extraordinary circumstances each Senator is elected for a term of six years. Six Senators from 
each State and all Territory Senators retire every three years. 

The members representing South Australia in the Senate are: 

To Retire 30 June 1990: 

Hill, Robert Murray (LP) 
Crowley, Rosemary Anne (ALP) 
Chapman, Grant (LP) 
Schacht, Chris (ALP) 
Teague, Baden (LP) 
Coulter, John (AD) 

To Retire 30 June 1993: 

Foreman, Dominic (ALP) 
Messner, Tony (LP) 
Haines, Janine (AD) 
Bolkus, Nick (ALP) 
Vanstone, Amanda (LP) 
Maguire, Graham (ALP) 

THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

Representation 
The members of the House of Representatives (the Lower House) are elected in single­

member electorates. The number of electorates into which a State is divided is detelmined by the 
proportion that the population of the State bears to the population of the Commonwealth as a 
whole. Section 24 of the Constitution provides that the number of members in the House of 
Representatives shall be as nearly as possible twice the number of Senators and prescribes the 
formula to be used, 'until the Parliament otherwise provides', for allocating to each State its share 
of the available seats but stipulates that no original State shall have less than five members in the 
House. In addition one member is elected from the Northern Territory and two members are 
elected from the Australian Capital Territory. Preferential voting is used for elections for the 
House of Representatives. 

Elections for the House of Representatives: Voting, South Australia 

Votes recorded Informal votes 

Percentage Percentage 
Electors of electors of votes 

Date enrolled Number enrolled Number recorded 

10 December 1955 ................ 462,747 444,827 96.13 18,050 4.06 
22 December 1958 ................ 490,930 473,832 96.52 15,619 3.30 
9 December 1961 ................ 521,396 501,312 96.15 15,629 3.12 

30 November 1963 ................ 541,536 523,135 96.60 13,963 2.67 
26 November 1966 ................ 585,465 563,341 96.22 16,220 2.88 
25 October 1969 .................. 624,626 599,719 96.01 20,562 3.43 
2 December 1972 ................ 671,081 644,211 96.00 16,845 2.61 

18 May 1974 ..................... 750,308 722,434 96.28 20,311 2.81 
13 December 1975 ................ 789,004 759,369 96.24 18,201 2.40 
10 December 1977 ................ 824,205 783,669 95.08 26,461 3.38 
18 October 1980 .................. 849,899 806,695 94.92 22,491 2.79 
5 March 1983 ................... 880,455 836,699 95.03 22,380 2.67 
1 December 1984 ................ 906,278 859,629 94.85 74,719 8.69 

11 July 1987 ..................... 942,880 884,418 93.80 60,536 6.84 
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House of Representatives, 1987 Election 
Voting and Party Representation in South Australian Electorates 

candidates 

First 
Electors Electors preference 

Electorate on roll Name votes 

Adelaide ................ 75,488 69,882 Hurford, CJ. ALP 31,572 
Barker .................. 71,839 68,244 Porter, J .R. LP 33,296 
Bonython ................ 72,287 67,910 Blewett, N. ALP 38,150 
Boothby ................. 73,174 68,069 Hall,R.S. LP 35,150 
Grey .................... 70,645 65,715 O'Neil, L.R.T. ALP 32,005 
Hawker ................. 72,702 68,028 Hal'vey, E. ALP 29,560 
Hindmarsh ............... 73,693 68,701 Scott, J.L. ALP 30,782 
Kingston ......... , ...... 70,078 66,598 Bilney, G.N. ALP 30,138 
Makin .................. 70,106 66,447 Duncan, P. ALP 29,361 
Mayo ................... 73,697 69,011 Downer, AJ.G. LP 35,040 
Port Adelaide ............ 73,195 68,576 Young, MJ. ALP 38,196 
Sturt .................... 72,077 67,437 Wilson, 1.B.c. LP 32,262 
Wakefield ............... 73,899 69,800 Andrew, J.N. LP 36,503 

3.3 GOVERNMENT OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA 

The Constitution Act 1855, which inaugurated the system of responsible government in South 
Australia, was passed and came into force on 24 October 1856. A summary of early 
constitutional history and the introduction of responsible government was included on pages 60-2 
of the South Australian Year Book 1971. 

VICE-REGAL REPRESENTATION 

Lt-General Sir Donald Beaumont Dunstan, KBE, CB, was sworn III as the Queen's 
representative in South Australia on 23 April 1982. 

The title of the vice-regal representative has been varied from time to time. The first tqree 
holders of the Office were styled 'Governor and Commander-in-Chief', the next two, 
'Lieutenant-Governor', and the following two, 'Captain-General and Governor-in-Chief'. The 
title then reverted to its original fonn until Federation in 1901. Since then, because of the 
appointment of a 'Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief in and over the Commonwealth', 
the holder of the State office has been described simply as 'Governor', and this title is used in 
the following table, which lists occupants of the office since the foundation of South Australia. 

As titular head of the Government of South Australia the Governor exercises powers, duties, 
and functions, similar to those of a constitutional sovereign. On the one hand he is indirectly 
responsible to the Imperial Parliament through the Secretary of State for Foreign and 
Commonwealth Affairs, and on the other hand he usually acts on the advice of his Ministers, who 
take the responsibility for their advice. Nevertheless, the Governor retains important spheres of 
discretionary action and is thus enabled to maintain something of a safeguard against malpractice 
and injustice, particularly in extreme circumstances. To ensure continuity of services, the 
Governor has power to appropriate up to one per cent of the total amount appropriated from the 
State's general revenue by the Appropriation Acts for public service without specific 
Parliamentary authority. The amount appropriated from Consolidated Revenue for the 
Governor's salary and allowances for 1988-89 was $137,800. The Governors' Pensions Act 
1976 provides for a pension to be paid to fonner Governors and to the spouses of deceased 
Governors. 



20 GOVERNMENT 

Governors of South Australia 

Name Term a/Office 

Captain John Hindmarsh, RN, KH ............... . 
Lt-Col George Gawler, KH .................... . 
George Grey ................................ . 
Lt-Col Frederick Holt Robe .................... . 
Sir Henry E.F. Young ......................... . 
Sir Richard G. MacDonnell, CB ................. . 
Sir Dominick Daly ........................... . 
Rt Hon. Sir James Fergusson, Bart ............... . 
Sir Anthony Musgrave, KCMG ................. . 
Lt-Gen. Sir Wm F.D. Jervois, GCMG, CB ........ . 
Sir Wm C.F. Robinson, GCMG ................. . 
Rt Hon. the Earl of Kintore, PC, GCMG .......... . 
Sir Thomas F. Buxton, Bart, GCMG ............. . 
Rt Hon. the Lord Tennyson, KCMG ............. . 
Sir George R. Le Hunte, KCMG ................ . 
Admiral Sir Day Hort Bosanquet, GCVO, KCB .... . 
Lt-Col Sir Henry L. Galway, KCMG, DSO ........ . 
Lt-Col Sir Wm E.G. Archibald Weigall, KCMG .... . 
Lt-Gen. Sir George T.M. Bridges, KCB, KCMG, DSO 
Brig.-Gen. the Hon Sir A.G.A. Hore-Ruthven, VC, 

KCMG, CB, DSO .......................... . 
Maj.-Gen. Sir WJ. Dugan, KCMG, CB, DSO ..... . 
Sir Charles M. Barclay-Harvey, KCMG .......... . 
Lt-Gen. Sir C.W.M. Norrie, KCMG, CB, DSO, MC .. 
Air Vice-Marshal Sir Robert A. George, KCMG, 

KCVO, KBE, CB, MC ....................... . 
Lt-Gen. Sir Edric M. Bastyan, KCMG, KCVO, 

KBE,CB ................................. . 
Maj.-Gen. Sir James W. Harrison, KCMG, CB, CBE. 
Sir Mark L. Oliphant, KBE ..................... . 
Sir Douglas R. Nicholls, KCVO, OBE ............ . 
Sir Keith D. Seaman, KCVO, OBE .............. . 
Lt-Gen. Sir Donald B. Dunstan, KBE, CB ........ . 

28 December 1836 
17 October 1838 
15 May 1841 
25 October 1845 
2 August 1848 
8 June 1855 
4 March 1862 
16 February 1869 
9 June 1873 
2 October 1877 
19 February 1883 
11 April 1889 
29 October 1895 
10 April 1899 
1 July 1903 
18 February 1909 
18 April 1914 
9 June 1920 
4 December 1922 

14 May 1928 
28 July 1934 
12 August 1939 
19 December 1944 

23 February 1953 

4 April 1961 
4 December 1968 
1 December 1971 
1 December 1976 
1 September 1977 
23 April 1982 

16 July 1838 
15 May 1841 
25 October 1845 
2 August 1848 
20 December 1854 
4 March 1862 
19 February 1868 
18 April 1873 
29 January 1877 
9 January 1883 
5 March 1889 
10 Apri11895 
29 March 1899 
17 July 1902 
18 February 1909 
22 March 1914 
30 April 1920 
30 May 1922 
4 December 1927 

26 April 1934 
23 February 1939 
26 April 1944 
19 June 1952 

7 March 1960 

1 June 1968 
16 September 1971 
30 November 1976 
30 April 1977 
28 March 1982 

A Governor is normally appointed for a term of five years, but can be reappointed for one or 
more subsequent telms. 

In the absence or prolonged illness of a Governor other persons have been appointed to 
administer the government of the State. These persons have been variously styled 'Lieutenant­
Governor', 'Deputy-Governor', 'Deputy Lieutenant-Governor', and 'Administrator', and several 
of them have held office more than once. 

CABINET AND EXECUTIVE GOVERNMENT 

In South Australia all Ministers are members of the Cabinet and all Ministers are ex officio 
members of the Executive Council. Although the Governor may, subject to any law enacted by 
the Legislature, appoint other persons to the Executive Council, membership is in practice limited 
to Ministers of the day. 

The Constitution Act of 1855 provided that every Minister must be a member of either the 
Legislative Council or the House of Assembly or become a member within three months of 
appointment. However, in 1873 an amendment was made to the Act authorising the Governor to 
appoint an Attorney-General from outside Parliament; this provision was retained until 1953 and 
four Attorneys-General were so appointed. 

The maximum of Ministers has been varied from time to time. In 1856 the number was five; 
in 1873, six; 1901, four; 1908, six; 1953, eight; 1965, nine; 1970, ten; 1973, eleven; 1975, twelve 
and 1978, thirteen. In 1908 it was specified that no more than four Ministers were to be in the 
House of Assembly, but in 1953 this limit was increased to five, in 1965 to six, in 1970 to seven 
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and in 1973 to eight. This restriction on the number of Ministers from the Lower House was 
removed by the Constitution Act Amendment Act (No. 2) 1975 and now it is permissible for all 
Ministers to be selected from the House of Assembly. 

Cabinet, as such, has no legal powers. Some Cabinet decisions result in the initiation and 
subsequent enactment of legislation; other decisions become legally binding through ratification 
by Executive Council or through powers vested in individual Ministers for the administration and 
control of their respective departments of government. In addition to government departments, 
statutory authorities also come under some degree of ministerial or parliamentary oversight. 

Premiers 
Since 1856 the following thirty-nine persons have held the office of Premier. 

Premiers of South Australia 

Names 

Hon. Boyle T. Finnis ........................ . 
Hon. John Baker ........................... . 
Hon. Robert R. Torrens ...................... . 
Hon. Richard D. Hanson ..................... . 
Hon. Thomas Reynolds ...................... . 
Hon. G.M. Waterhouse ...................... . 
Hon. Francis S. Dutton ...................... . 

Hon. Sir Henry Ayers, KCMG ................ . 

Hon. Arthur Blyth .......................... . 

Hon. John Hart, CMG ....................... . 

Hon. James P. Boucaut, QC .................. . 

Hon. H.B. Strangways ...................... . 
Hon. John Colton .......................... . 

Hon William Morgan ....................... . 
Hon. John C. Bray .......................... . 
Hon. Sir J.W. Downer, KCMG, QC ............ . 

Hon. Thomas Playford ...................... . 

Hon. J.A. Cockbull1 ........................ . 
Hon. F.W. Holder .......................... . 

Rt Hon. c.c. Kingston, QC .................. . 
Hon. V.L. Solomon ......................... . 
Hon. J.G. Jenkins .......................... . 
Hon. Richard Butler ........................ . 
Hon. Thomas Price ......................... . 
Hon. A.H. Peake ........................... . 

Hon. John Verran .......................... . 
Hon. Crawford Vaughan ..................... . 
Hon. Sir H.N. Barwell, KCMG ............... . 
Hon. John Gunn ........................... . 

Dales 

24/10/1856 
21/8/1857 

1/9/1857 
30/9/1857 

9/5/1860 
8/10/1861 

4/7/1863 
22/3/1865 
15/7/1863 
20/9/1865 

3/5/1867 
13/10/1868 
22/1/1872 

4/8/1864 
10/11/1871 
22/7/1873 

23/10/1865 
24/9/1868 
30/5/1870 
28/3/1866 

3/6/1875 
26/10/1877 

3/11/1868 
6/6/1876 

16/6/1884 
27/9/1878 
24/6/1881 
16/6/1885 

15/10/1892 
11/6/1887 
19/8/1890 
27/6/1889 
21/6/1892 
8/12/1899 
16/6/1893 
1/12/1899 
15/5/1901 

1/3/1905 
26/7/1905 

5/6/1909 
17/2/1912 
3/6/1910 
3/4/1915 
8/4/1920 

16/4/1924 

- 21/8/1857 
1/9/1857 

- 30/9/1857 
9/5/1860 

- 8/10/1861 
4/7/1863 

15/7/1863; 
- 20/9/1865 

4/8/1864; 
-23/10/1865; 
- 24/9/1868; 

3/11/1868; 
- 22/7/1873 
- 22/3/1865; 

22/1/1872; 
3/6/1875 

28/3/1866; 
-13/10/1868; 
- 10/11/1871 

3/5/1867; 
- 6/6/1876; 
- 27/9/1878 
- 30/5/1870 
-26/10/1877; 
- 16/6/1885; 
- 24/6/1881 
- 16/6/1884 
- 11/6/1887; 
- 16/6/1893 

27/6/1889; 
- 21/6/1892 
- 19/8/1890 
-15/10/1892; 
- 15/5/1901 
- 1/12/1899 

8/12/1899 
1/3/1905 

- 26/7/1905 
5/6/1909 

- 3/6/1910; 
- 3/4/1915; 
- 17/12/1912 
- 14/7/1917 
- 16/4/1924 
- 28/8/1926 

TOlal period 
in office 

Years 

2 
1 
1 

4 

2 

3 
1 

2 
2 
2 

2 

3 
1 

1 
6 

3 

3 

1 
2 
4 
2 

301 
11 
29 

222 
152 
269 

193 

35 

254 

339 

11 
208 

142 
270 
358 

239 

323 
53 

274 
168 

7 
290 
147 
314 

259 
102 

8 
134 
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Premiers of South Australia (continued) 

Names Dates of office 

Hon. Lionel L. Hill ......................... . 

Hon. R.L. Butler ........................... . 

Hon. R.S. Richards ......................... . 
Hon. Sir Thomas Playford, GCMG ............ . 
Hon. F.H. Walsh ........................... . 
Hon. D.A. Dunstan, QC ..................... . 

Hon. R.S. Hall ............................. . 
Hon. 1.D. Corcoran ......................... . 
Hon. D.O. Tonkin .......................... . 
Hon. 1.C. Bannon .......................... . 

28/8/1926 
17/4/1930 
8/4/1927 

18/4/1933 
13/2/1933 
5/11/1938 
10/3/1965 

1/6/1967 
2/6/1970 

17/4/1968 
15/2/1979 
18/9/1979 
6/11/1982 

PARLIAMENT 

- 8/4/1927; 
- 13/2/1933 
- 17/4/1930; 
- 5/11/1938 

18/4/1933 
10/3/1965 

1/6/1967 
- 17/4/1968; 
- 15/2/1979 

2/6/1970 
18/9/1979 

- 6/11/1982 

Total period 
ill office 

Years Days 

3 160 

8 210 
64 

26 125 
2 83 

9 210 
2 47 

216 
3 49 

Parliament is summoned, prorogued, or dissolved, by proclamation issued by the Governor. 
The two Houses of Parliament are the Legislative Council (Upper House) and the House of 
Assembly (Lower House). The following table gives the dates and the number of House of 
Assembly sitting days for Parliamentary sessions in recent years. 

I'm'/1f1mPj"fmn'session 

1978-79 .................................. . 
1979 .................................... .. 
1979-80 .................................. . 
1980-81 .................................. . 
1981-82 ................................. .. 
1982 ..................................... . 
1982-83 .................................. . 
1983-84 .................................. . 
1984-85 .................................. . 
1985 ..................................... . 
1986 ..................................... . 
1986-87 .................................. . 
1987-88 (incomplete session) ................. . 
1988-89 .................................. . 
1989 .................................... .. 

Voting System 

Period 

13/7 ns - 1/3/79 
24/5/79 22/8/79 

11/10/79 - 12/6/80 
31/7/80 - 11/6/81 
16/7/81 18/6/82 
20/7/82 - 14/10/82 
8/12/82 - 2/6/83 
4/8/83 - 10/5/84 
2/8/84 16/5/85 
1/8/85 - 7/11/85 

11/2/86 25/3/86 
31/7/86 - 14/4/87 

6/8/87 - 14/4/88 
4/8/88 - 13/4/89 
3/8/89 - 26/10/89 

House 

55 
11 
35 
56 
68 
27 
26 
56 
60 
31 
12 
57 
55 
48 
24 

Members for both Houses are elected by secret ballot; the preferential system of voting is 
used. In filling the vacancy for each House of Assembly district the candidate who has received 
the largest number of first preference votes is elected if this number constitutes an absolute 
majority (i.e. greater than one-half of the total formal votes). If no candidate has received an 
absolute majority of first preference votes a second count is made in which the second 
preferences of the candidate who has received the fewest first preference votes are distributed. 
This distribution of second preferences of the successive candidate with the fewest votes is 
repeated until one candidate has received an absolute majority of votes. 

The members of the Legislative Council are elected through a system of proportional 
representation with the whole of the State as a single multi-member electoral district. 
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Members, Qualifications, and Privileges 
Certain requirements must be met before a person qualifies for membership of the South 

Australian Parliament. The following persons are not eligible for membership of either House; 
Judges, persons under the age of eighteen, aliens, members of the Commonwealth Parliament, 
persons who are not residents of South Australia, holders of contracts for the Public Service, 
occupants of offices of profit under the Crown, persons of unsound mind, persons attainted of 
treason, undischarged bankrupts and insolvent persons, and, amongst others, persons under 
sentence for any offence punishable by imprisonment for at least a year, Other requirements 
applicable only to one House or the other are mentioned on pages 25 and 28, Each member is 
required to take an oath or make an affirmation of allegiance to the Crown before being permitted 
to sit or vote in Parliament. All members of the Parliament are entitled to such privileges, 
immunities, and powers as were held by members of the House of Commons on 24 October 
1856, the date on which the Constitution Act came into force. 

Franchise 
The franchises for the separate Houses are shown on page 25. South Australia was the first, at 

the general election of 25 April 1896, of the Australian States to give voting rights to women, and 
the existence of this provision in this State contributed to the decision to include full adult 
franchise in proposals for Federation. For the first eighty-five years of responsible government 
voting for both Houses of Parliament was voluntary but the Electoral Act Amendment Act of 
1942 made voting for the House of Assembly compulsory for persons whose names appear on the 
House of Assembly Electoral Roll. 

Numbers of Members and Electorates 

Alterations made to the number of members and number of electorates for each of the two 
Houses are shown in the following table. 

Members and Electorates, South Australia 

Legislative Council House of Assembly 

Date Members Electorates Members Electorates 

1856 ........................ 18 I 36 17 
1863 ........................ 18 I 36 18 
1875 ........................ 18 I 46 22 
1882 ........................ 24 4 46 22 
1884 (a) . .................... 24 4 52 26 
1890 ........................ 24 4 54 27 
1902 ........................ 18 4 42 13 
1912 (b) .. ................... 18 4 40 12 
1915 ........................ 20 5 46 19 
1938 ........................ 20 5 39 39 
1970 ........................ 20 5 47 47 
1975 ........................ 21 I 47 47 
1979 ........................ 22 I 47 47 

(a) Separate representation for Northern Territory. 
(b) Cession of Northern Territory to Contmonwealth Government control. 

Functions of Parliament 
The function of Parliament is to legislate for the peace, order, and good government of the 

State. Principal among the tasks of Parliament is the raising of revenue and the appropriation of 
funds for the development and maintenance of the State through its public services. 
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Legislation may be initiated by any member in either House except that money Bills must be 
initiated by Ministers of the Crown in the House of Assembly; the Legislative Council may 
suggest amendments to money Bills although it may not effect such amendments itself. Most 
Bills are initiated by the Government as a result of the deliberations of Cabinet. The Opposition 
and independent members usually confine their activities to examination, criticism, and 
amendment, of Government measures. Legislation, other than to amend the Constitution, may be 
passed by a simple majority of the votes of the members present. 

Constitutional Amendment 
Alteration to the Constitution Act is in the hands of the Parliament. An alteration to the 

Constitution requires at the second and third readings of the Bill acceptance by a majority of all 
the members (not only those present or voting) of each House voting separately. 

Deadlocks 
A deadlock results from the refusal by the Upper House to pass the same (or substantially the 

same) Bill during two consecutive Parliaments, provided that a general election for the Lower 
House has been held between the refusals and that on the second occasion an absolute mltiority of 
all the members of the Lower House voted in favour of the Bill at its second and third readings. 
In the event of a deadlock between the Houses, provision is made for the dissolution of both 
Houses. 

Life of Parliament 

Term of office of each Parliament is four years from the day on which it first meets for the 
dispatch of business but it may be prorogued or dissolved by the Governor before the expiration 
of this period. 

Cost of Parliamentary Government 

The following table shows, in broad groups, the expenditure incurred in the operation of the 
parliamentary system in South Australia, comprising the Governor, the Ministry, the Legislative 
Council, House of Assembly and electoral activities. 

Cost of Parliamentary Government, South Australia 
($'000) 

Particulars 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

Governor's establishment .................. 806 1,008 917 1,138 1,019 
Ministry ................................ 1,014 1,107 1,187 1,196 1,293 
Parliament: 

Legislative Council (a) ................. 1,419 1,790 1,879 2,210 3,056 
House of Assembly (a) ................. 2,844 3,635 3,787 4,548 6,066 
Other (b) ............................ 7,744 9,158 9,942 10,920 8,350 

Total Parliament . ................... 12.007 14,583 15.608 20,013 19,783 
Electoral ............................... 651 940 2,921 961 1,519 
Royal Commissions, Select Committees etc .... 119 128 128 159 231 

Total ............................. 14,895 19,748 18,832 21,147 21,532 

(a) Allowances to members, travelling and other expenses. 
(h) Government contribution to members' superannuation funds, printing, reporting staff, library etc. 
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The Constitution and Electoral Acts Amendment Act 1973, assented to on 22 November 1973, 
increased the number of members in the Legislative Council from twenty to twenty-two and 
reduced the number of electorates to one with the whole State becoming a single electorate with 
members elected on a proportional representation basis. This amendment did not become fully 
effective for two general elections as only half the Legislative Councillors retire at each election 
and eleven members (not ten as previously) are now elected at each general Legislative Council 
election. At the general election of 15 September 1979, eleven members were elected to the 
Legislative Council and at present there are twenty-two members in this House. In future casual 
vacancies will be filled by a person chosen at a joint sitting of the members of the Legislative 
Council and House of Assembly. 

Franchise 
Under the Constitution and Electoral Acts Amendment Act 1973, all names which appear on 

the House of Assembly Electoral Roll are included on the Legislative Council Electoral Roll. 
Qualifications for House of Assembly electors are discussed below. 

President 
At the first meeting of the Council in each Parliament the members choose one from among 

their number to fill the position of President. The person so selected is then entitled to a casting 
vote only. 

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY 

Seat of Government 
The House of Assembly can be regarded as the more important Chamber in that the 

Government of the day holds its position as such only so long as it controls a majority in this 
House. When it no longer controls such a majority in vital issues, particularly 'money Bills', the 
Government must resign or go to the polls. Once defeated in the Lower House on a 'money Bill', 
the Government is unable to finance the administration of the State. 

Franchise 
An Australian citizen, or a British subject who on 25 January 1984 was enrolled on a 

Commonwealth electoral roll and/or at some time between 26 October 1983 and 25 January 1984 
was enrolled on an electoral roll for a South Australian Assembly district or a Commonwealth 
electoral roll in any State, and at least eighteen years of age who: 

(i) has lived continuously in Australia for at least six months, and in South Australia for at 
least three months, and in a Subdivision for at least one month immediately preceding 
the date of his or her claim for enrolment; or 

(ii) is or has been (as qualified by the Constitution Act) a member of the Commonwealth 
Naval, Military or Air Force, or a member of the Mercantile Marine, during any war in 
which the Commonwealth is or has been engaged; 

is entitled to vote at an election for a Member of the House of Assembly if, at the time of the 
election, he or she is enrolled on the electoral roll for a Subdivision of the Assembly District in 
which the election is held, and is not of unsound mind. 

Persons convicted of an offence punishable with imprisonment for one year or more and 
persons attainted of treason are entitled to the same voting rights as ordinary citizens under the 
provisions of the Constitutional Act Amendment Act 1976. 

Enrolment for the House of Assembly is not compulsory but in practice, as a consequence of 
the operation of the Commonwealth and House of Assembly Joint Electoral Rolls, most persons 
enrolling for the Commonwealth Electoral Roll are also enrolled for the House of Assembly. 
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SOUTH AUSTRALIA 
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Membership 
Subject to the exclusions mentioned on page 23 election to the House of Assembly is open to 

those eligible to vote in an election for the House. Members of this House are elected for a 
maximum of four years, for single-member districts. The seat of a member becomes vacant 
through his death, resignation or disqualification and, usually, is filled at a by-election. 

Electorates and Electoral Distribution 
The Electoral Districts Boundaries Commission, established under the Constitution Act 1934, 

comprises a Judge of the Supreme Court, the Electoral Commissioner and the Surveyor-General 
and is responsible for making periodical adjustments to House of Assembly electoral boundaries 
in South Australia. The Commission must, before commencing proceedings invite, by 
advertisement, representations by any person in relation to the redistribution of boundaries. 

Boundaries are re--drawn with the principles that amongst the population of each electoral 
district a community of interest exists (e.g. social, economic, regional or other kind) and, that the 
number of electors in each district should not vary from a predetermined quota by more than ten 
per cent. This quota is calculated by dividing the total number of electors in South Australia by 
the total number of House of Assembly electoral districts. 

Officers and their Functions 
The Speaker presides over the House, and his election is the first business when a Parliament 

first meets. He presides over debate, maintains order, represents the House officially, 
communicates its wishes and resolutions, defends its privileges when necessary, and applies its 
procedure. The Speaker may exercise a casting vote only. There is also a Chairman of 
Committees elected by the House at the beginning of each Parliament; he presides over the 
deliberations of the House in Committee and acts as Deputy Speaker when required. 

Other officers of the Parliament include the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Opposition in 
either House and the various party whips whose function is to ensure that their party members are 
present in the House for divisions and other important business. 

ELECTIONS AND PARTY REPRESENT A TION 

The following table gives details of the numbers of electors enrolled and voting in contested 
electorates for all general elections from 1953 to 1989. 

South Australian Parliament: Voting at Elections, 1953 to 1989 

Legislmil'e Council House of Assembly 

Contested electorates Contested electorates 

Electors Electors Per Electors Electors Per 
Date enrolled voting celll enrolled voting celll 

7 March 1953 .................... 97.968 79,373 81.02 354,273 336.529 95.00 
3 March 1956 .................... 22.963 16,002 69.69 299,048 280,811 93.90 
7 March 1959 .................... 86,278 70,007 81.14 426,340 400,531 93.95 
3 March 1962 .................... 118,218 98,786 83.56 444,197 417,462 93.98 
6 March 1965 .................... 186,899 149,910 80.21 542,436 513,064 94.59 
2 March 1968 .................... 275,701 262,328 95.15 609,626 575,948 94.48 

30 May 1970 ...................... 635,533 603,952 95.03 
10 March 1973 .................... 383,758 357,971 93.28 696,290 655,937 94.20 
12 July 1975 ...................... 771,414 719,753 93.30 771,414 721,770 93.56 
17 September 1977 ................. .. .. 818,335 764,072 93.37 
15 September 1979 ................. 826,586 765,033 92.55 826,586 768,985 93.03 
6 November 1982 ................. 871,215 808,363 92.79 871,215 811,758 93.18 
7 December 1985 ................. 905,507 846,250 93.46 905,507 846,289 93.46 

25 November 1989 ................. 941,368 889,896 94.53 941,368 888,918 94.43 

The following table shows the Party representation in both Houses of the South Australian 
Parliament resulting from each general election from 1953. 
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South Australian Parliament: Party Representation at Elections, 1953 to 1989 

Legislative Coullcil House of Assembly 

Date ALP LP Other ALP LP Other 

7 March 1953 ................... 4 16 14 21 4 
3 March 1956 ................... 4 16 15 21 3 
7 March 1959 ................... 4 16 17 20 2 
3 March 1962 ................... 4 16 19 18 2 
6 March 1965 ................... 4 16 21 17 1 
2 March 1968 ................... 4 16 19 19 1 

30 May 1970 ..................... 4 16 27 20 
10 March 1973 ................... 6 13 1 26 18 3 
12 July 1975 ..................... 10 9 2 23 20 4 
17 September 1977 ................ 10 11 27 18 2 
15 September 1979 ................ 10 11 1 19 25 3 
6 November 1982 ................ 9 11 2 24 21 2 
7 December 1985 ................ 10 10 2 27 16 4 

25 November 1989 ................ 10 10 (a)2 22 22 (b)3 

(a) Australian Democrats (b) I National Party, 2 Independents 
ALP Australian Labor Party LP Liberal Party of Australia 

At the general election held on 25 November 1989 there were forty-seven electorates 
represented in the House of Assembly. The table which follows shows the electoral returns for 
that general election. 

Electorate 

Adelaide ......... . 
Albert Park ....... . 
Alexandra ........ . 
Baudin ........... . 
Bragg ............ . 
Briggs ........... . 
Bright ........... . 
Chaffey .......... . 
Coles ............ . 
Custance ......... . 
Davenport ........ . 
Elizabeth ......... . 
Eyre ............. . 
Fisher ............ . 
Flinders .......... . 
Florey ........... . 
Gilles ............ . 
Goyder ........... . 
Hanson .......... . 
Hartley ........... . 
Hayward ......... . 
Henley Beach ..... . 
Heysen ........... . 
Kavel ............ . 
Light ............ . 
Mawson .......... . 
Mitcham ......... . 
Mitchell .......... . 
Morphett . " ...... . 

House of Assembly: Party Representation, 1989 

Electors 
all roll 

18,802 
21,304 
22,125 
22,364 
19,907 
19,817 
21,192 
20,465 
18,639 
18,461 
19,508 
16,299 
18,106 
26,817 
18,316 
23,348 
17,834 
21,774 
18,977 
19,281 
17,920 
20,334 
21,163 
22,164 
21,909 
22,884 
19,537 
18,576 
18,509 

Electors 

17,393 
20,190 
21,055 
21,009 
18,473 
18,770 
20,304 
18,821 
17,753 
17,545 
18,460 
15,337 
16,141 
25,674 
17,338 
22,327 
16,993 
20,823 
17,847 
18,204 
17,099 
19,316 
19,961 
21,179 
21,012 
21,710 
18,212 
17,570 
17,323 

Name 

Armitage, M. 
Hamilton, K. 
Chapman, T. 
Hopgood, D. 
Ingerson, G. 
Rann, M. 
Matthew, W. 
Arnold, P. 
Cashmore, J. 
Olsen, J. 
Evans, S. 
Evans,M. 
Gunn, G. 
Such, B. 
B1acker, P. 
Gregory, B. 
McKee, C. 
Meier, J. 
Beeker, H. 
Groom, T. 
Brindal, M. 
Ferguson, D. 
Wotton, D. 
Goldsworthy, R. 
Eastiek, R. 
Lenehan,S. 
Baker, S. 
Holloway,P. 
Oswald, J. 

Successful candidate 

LP 
ALP 
LP 
ALP 
LP 
ALP 
LP 
LP 
LP 
LP 
LP 
IND 
LP 
LP 
NP 
ALP 
ALP 
LP 
LP 
ALP 
LP 
ALP 
LP 
LP 
LP 
ALP 
LP 
ALP 
LP 

First 
preference 

votes 

8,290 
10,572 
1.2,200 
9,809 

11,585 
10,112 
8,911 

10,716 
9,851 

10,525 
10,146 
5,884 
9,745 

11,653 
8,241 
9,591 
8,177 

12,641 
9,130 
8,371 
7,266 
9,040 

11,162 
11,560 
10,912 
10,484 
9,883 
8,187 
9,364 
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House of Assembly: Party Representation, 1989 (continued) 

candidate 

Electors Electors 
Electorate on roll voting Name Parry 

Mount Gambier ..... 19,685 18,673 AlIison, H. LP 
Murray Mallee ..... 19,977 18,987 Lewis, P. LP 
Napier ............ 19,075 17,858 Hemmings, T. ALP 
Newland .......... 22,208 21,295 Kotz,D. LP 
Norwood .......... 18,772 17 ,476 Crafter, G. ALP 
Peake ............. 19,533 18,267 Heron, V. ALP 
Playford ........... 19,626 18,609 Quirke, J. ALP 
Price ............. 19,836 18,701 DeLaine,M. ALP 
Ramsay ........... 24,328 22,988 Arnold, L. ALP 
Ross Smith ........ 18,354 17,327 Bannon.J. ALP 
Semaphore ......... 19,603 18,525 Peterson, N. IND 
Spence ............ 19,985 18,762 Atkinson, M. ALP 
Stuart ............. 19,153 18,007 Hutchison, C. ALP 
Todd ............. 20,293 19,428 Klunder, J. ALP 
Unley ............. 19,254 17,858 Mayes, K. ALP 
Victoria ........... 20,125 19,061 Baker, D. LP 
Walsh ............ 18,480 17,461 Trainer, J. ALP 
Why alia ........... 16,749 15,748 Blevins, F. ALP 

ALP Australian Labor Party LP Liberal Party of Australia NP National Party IND Independent 

The members of the Legislative Council at 15 January 1990 were as follows: 

Bruce, Hon. O.L. (ALP) 
Burdett, Hon. J.c. (LP) 
Cameron, Hon. M.B. (LP) 
Crothers, Hon. T. (ALP) 
Davis, Hon. L.H. (LP) 
Dunn, Hon. H.P.K. (LP) 
Elliott, Hon. M.J. (AD) 
Feleppa, Hon. M.S. (ALP) 
Gilfillan, Hon. I. (AD) 
Griffin, Hon. K.T. (LP) 
Irwin, Hon. J.c. (ALP) 

Laidlaw, Hon. D.V. (LP) 
Levy, Hon. J.A.W. (ALP) 
Lucas, Hon. R.I. (LP) 
Pickles, Hon. C.A. (ALP) 
Ritson, Hon. R.J. (LP) 
Roberts, Hon. R.R. (ALP) 
Roberts, Hon. T.O. (ALP) 
Stefani, Hon. J.F. (LP) 
Sumner, Hon. CJ. (ALP) 
Weatherill, Hon. O. (ALP) 
Wiese, Hon. BJ. (ALP) 

REFERENDUMS 

First 
preference 

votes 

12,394 
11,774 
10,300 
8,989 
7,499 
8,965 
9,244 

10,813 
13,369 
9,902 
7,210 
9,762 
8,573 
8,822 
7,662 

12,892 
8,520 
7,806 

Since the inception of responsible government in South Australia in 1856 eight referendums 
have been held - the first in 1896 and subsequent ones in 1898, 1899, 1911, 1915, 1965, 1970 
and 1982 and eleven proposals have been submitted. 

Three proposals related to education (1896) of which only one was approved; three were 
constitutional (1898 and 1899) - all approved; one related to Parliamentary salaries (1911) - not 
approved; one related to bar-room closing hours (1915) favoured 6 p.m. closing; one related to 
the establishment of a lottery (1965) approved; one related to extended shopping hours in the 
metropolitan area (1970) - not approved; and one related to daylight saving (1982) - approved. 
The last referendum, held on 6 November 1982, asked House of Assembly electors 'Are you in 
favour of daylight saving?'. Of the 811,288 who voted, 568,635 voted 'Yes' and 225,310 voted 
'No'. 
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OVERSEAS REPRESENTATION 

South Australia is represented in London by the Agent-General for South Australia, at South 
Australia House, 50 Strand, London. As official representative of the State, it is the function of 
the Agent-General to work in close cooperation with the High Commissioner for Australia; to 
keep the State Government informed of political and economic developments overseas; to 
promote industrial development and investment in South Australia; to encourage immigration to 
the State and to foster trade with the United Kingdom and other countries. 

ST ATE EMBLEMS 

The State Coat of Arms gazetted on 19 April 1984 replaced an earlier Coat of Arms conferred 
by King George V in 1936. 

The State Flag, which is flown from Government buildings, comprises the Blue Ensign with 
the State Badge in the fly. The State Badge is a drawing of a Piping Shrike or White Backed 
Magpie (Gymnorhina tibicenlellconota) standing on a staff of a gum tree. 

On 23 November 1964, the Government adopted Sturt's Desert Pea (Cliallfhlls formosus) as 
the Floral Emblem of South Australia and Hairy-Nosed or Plains Wombat (Lasiorhillus latifrons) 
was adopted as a faunal emblem of the State on 27 August 1970. 

Opal was adopted as the gemstone emblem on 15 August 1985. 
The official colours of South Australia are Red, Blue and Gold. 

3.4 PUBLIC CORPORATIONS 

A public corporation is defined, for statistical purposes, as a body (other than a local 
government authority or body whose receipts and payments are included in the public accounts of 
the Commonwealth, a State, or a Territory) created by or under legislation to carry out an activity 
or activities on behalf of a government, or a body in which a government has a controlling 
interest. 

Some authorities, such as marketing boards which are set up by Acts of Parliament are not 
regarded as public corporations because their activities are carried out on behalf of industries 
rather than on behalf of any government. Most public corporations have independent powers for 
the recruitment of staff. All possess greater administrative and financial autonomy than 
government departments but there is a wide variation in the degree of autonomy accorded, in 
various aspects, to different authorities. 

Activities carried out by public corporations include tertiary education, hospital services, 
power supply, public transport, banking services, fire control, irrigation and drainage in rural 
areas, control and regulation of milk supply, slaughtering of animals for human consumption, 
housing development, off-course totalisators and lotteries, and investigation of problems relating 
to the development of mineral resources. 

In appropriate parts of this Year Book reference is made to the activities of most of the public 
corporations which operate in South Australia. 

3.5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES 
Number, Size and Status 

At 1 Janumy 1990, there were 121 local government authorities in South Australia. Each local 
government area is controlled by a Council consisting of members elected by residents and 
property owners and exercising powers under the Local Govemment Act 1934. 
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While around 99 per cent of the State's population resides within the 121 incorporated areas, 
only 15 per cent of the State is covered by them - the remaining parts are served by the Outback 
Areas Community Development Trust. 

Boundaries 
Local government areas are defined by proclaimed boundaries. The Local Government Act 

1934 stipulates that a change to boundaries can be made in the fonn of a proposal initiated by the 
Minister of Local Government, a Council or 20 per cent of the electors in the area or portion of 
the area affected by the proposal. The proposal is reviewed by the Local Government Advisory 
Commission which undertakes enquiries and hearings into the subject and makes 
recommendations to the Minister. The major boundary of concern to local government bodies 
involves wards which are also defined by proclamation and all except 18 local government areas 
contain wards which are primarily electoral districts. The ward boundary is subject to a 
periodical review within a time constraint of seven years to ensure that electors are adequately 
and fairly represented. 

Functions 
The Local Government Act 1934 prescribes most of the powers and authorities which each 

council exercises in the management of the affairs of its area, but some functions devolve from 
other Acts. To enable it to sue and be sued and to participate in transactions involving the 
purchase and sale of land and other property each council is constituted as a corporate body. 

The functions perfonned by councils vary with the area concerned, but there are general 
functions which are common to them all e.g. road construction and maintenance, health services 
and Local Boards of Health, libraries, provision of street lighting, the maintenance of cemeteries, 
foreshores and jetties, the control of the location of industries, the prevention of fires within 
certain areas, and the policing of provisions relating to vennin and weeds. 

Membership 
The Local Government electorate is represented by a membership which comprises a mayor or 

chairman, aldennen and councillors. The mayor or chainnan is the principal member of the 
Council. A mayor is elected by the area as a whole while the chairman is chosen from among the 
members of the council. The mayor of the City of Adelaide is entitled to be called Lord Mayor. 
Aldennen are the representatives of the area as a whole and there may not be more aldennen than 
half the number of councillors. Councillors are elected by the electors of the area as 
representatives of the area as a whole where there are no wards and in the case where wards exist, 
by the electors of those individual wards as ward representatives. No ward may have more than 
four councillors. 

A person is eligible to nominate for local government office if he is an elector for the area, 
provided that he is not an undischarged bankrupt, liable to imprisonment, disqualified from 
holding public office, or an officer or employee of the council. Furthennore, members of other 
councils and persons who have nominated for offices in other councils are ineligible. A person 
elected to the office of mayor or aldennan must have been a member of a council for at least 
twelve months. 

A member of a council receives an annual allowance for expenses and reimbursement of other 
prescribed expenses. The allowances are fixed at the first meeting after an election and may not 
be less than $300 per annum or more than $1,200 per annum. 

A person, of or above the age of majority, may vote if he is an elector in the area for the House 
of Assembly, he lives in the area and has lodged a declaration with the council, or he is a 
ratepayer by virtue of being the sole owner or occupier of rateable property. A body corporate 
may be enrolled as an elector if it is a ratepayer by virtue of being the sole owner of rateable 
property. 

A council must hold at least one ordinary meeting in each month. The meeting in a 
municipality must not be held before 5 p.m. unless the council resolves unanimously to meet 
before that time. 
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POPULATION 

4.1 POPULATION ESTIMATES AND PROJECTIONS 

Methods of estimating the population in a given area depend on the use to which such 
measures are to be put and the availability of information on which to base those estimates. 
Before 1971, the main measure of the population of South Australia was the census count. Since 
1971, figures have been compiled on the basis of the estimated resident popUlation (ERP) of the 
State at certain times. The estimated resident population for Census dates is derived by adding 
estimates of Australians temporarily overseas and estimates of census under--enumeration to the 
count of persons at their usual place of residence. 

Measures of the estimated mean (average) resident population for a period are generally used 
when calculating rates (e.g. crude birth rates) for a period. Projections of estimates of future 
populations are based on sets of assumptions about population trends, and are important in 
forecasting and planning. 

The count of persons in South Australia (excluding Aborigines) had reached 17,366 persons at 
the first census on 26 February 1844. In 1861, twenty-five years after the first settlers arrived, 
the count was 126,830 and this figure had more than doubled by the Census in 1881. By 1921 
the census counted almost half a million persons and the popUlation of South Australia was 
estimated to have reached a million persons in January 1963. The popUlation at 30 June 1986 
was estimated to be 1,382,550 persons. Population projections indicate that South Australia's 
population will reach one and a half million in the early to mid-1990s. 

The following table shows the number of persons in South Australia as counted by censuses to 
1966 and ERP at census dates from 1971. 

Population(a), South Australia 

Average 
annual increase 

Census date Males Females Persons Number Per cent 

1844 26 February ................ 9,686 7,680 17,366 
1846 26 February ................ 12,670 9,720 22,390 2,512 14.47 
1851 1 January ................. 35,302 28,398 63,700 8,262 36.90 
1855 31 March .................. 43,720 42,101 85,821 5,530 8.68 
1861 8 April ................... 65,048 61,782 126,830 6,835 7.96 
1866 26 March .................. 85,334 78,118 163,452 7,324 5.78 
1871 2 April ................... 95,236 90,189 185,425 4,395 2.69 
1876 26 March .................. 109,841 102,687 212,528 5,421 2.92 
1881 3 April ................... 145,113 130,231 275,344 12,563 5.91 
1891 5 April ................... 161,920 153,292 315,212 3,987 1.45 
1901 31 March .................. 180,485 177,861 358,346 4,313 1.37 
1911 3 April ................... 207,358 201,200 408,558 5,021 1.40 
1921 4 April ................... 248,267 246,893 495,160 8,660 2.12 
1933 30 June .................... 290,962 289,987 580,949 7,149 1.44 
1947 30 June .................... 320,031 326,042 646,073 4,652 0.80 
1954 30 June .................... 403,903 393,191 797,094 21,574 3.34 
1961 30 June .................... 490,225 479,115 969,340 24,607 3.09 
1966 30 June .................... 550,196 544,788 1,094,984 25,129 2.59 
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Population(a), South Australia (continued) 

Average 
annual increase 

Census date Males Females Persons Number Per cellf 

1971 30 June (b) ................. 597,572 602,542 1,200,114 .. .. 
1976 30 June .................... 635,152 638,918 1,274,070 14,791 1.23 
1981 30 June .................... 653,940 664,829 1,318,769 8,940 0.70 
1986 30 June .................... 687,764 694,786 1,382,550 12,756 0.97 

(a) Excludes full-blood Aborigines before the 1966 Census. (b) Estimated resident population from 1971. 

Between population censuses ERP is estimated by adding to the Census ERP the recorded 
natural increase, net overseas migration gain and interstate movement involving a change in usual 
residence. ERP for South Australia at 30 June 1989 was 708,300 males, 715,100 females and 
1,423,300 persons. 

Increases in the Estimated Resident Population, South Australia 

Year ended Natural Total 
30 Jl/ne Males Females Persons increase increase 

1983 .............. 667,900 677,800 1,345,800 9,106 15,195 1.10 
1984 .............. 675,200 684,800 1,360,000 10,319 14,841 1.06 
1985 .............. 681,200 690,000 1,371,200 9,697 11,709 0.82 
1986 .............. 687,800 694,800 1,382,600 9,230 12,897 0.83 
1987 .............. 693,700 700,400 1,394,200 9,035 11,604 0.84 
1988 .............. 700,600 707,600 1,408,300 8,490 14,101 1.01 
1989 P ............ 708,300 715,100 1,423,300 8,633 15,082 1.07 

The estimated mean resident popUlation for South Australia is calculated from ERP for the 
years ended 30 June and 31 December. Estimates for the last seven years are shown below. 

Estimated Mean Resident Population, South Australia 

Year ended 30 June Year ended 31 December 

Year Males Females Persons Males Females Persons 

1983 ............. 663,900 674,300 1,338,100 667,900 677,900 1,345,800 
1984 ............. 671,700 681,400 1,353,000 675,100 684,500 1,359,600 
1985 ............. 678,200 687,400 1,365,600 681,100 689,900 1,371,100 
1986 ............. 684,400 692,400 1,376,800 687,800 695,000 1,382,700 
1987 ............. 690,700 697,600 1,388,300 693,800 700,700 1,394,500 
1988 ............. 697,200 704,200 1,401,400 p700,700 p707,800 pl,408,500 
1989 ............. p704,500 p711,400 pl,416,000 n.y.a. n.y.a. n.y.a. 

The following table of intercensal population growth rates shows the effects of some 
important aspects of the development of the State, namely: 

(a) the net migration, especially of males, away from South Australia following the mineral 
discoveries in other States in the 1880s and early 1890s; 

(b) the slow growth during the economic depression of the 1930s when natural increase fell 
to a particularly low level; and 

(c) the high rate of migration in the post 1939-45 War period up to 1960. 
The State's rate of population increase was slower than the Australian rate in every period 

from 1881 to 1947. From 1947 the steep rise in the rate of net migration enabled an above-
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average growth rate to be achieved and this was maintained until 1966. Since 1966 however, the 
State's growth rate has been generally below the Australian rate. 

Intercensal Compound Annual Population Growth Rates 
South Australia and Australia, 1861-1986 

Per cellt growth rate per allllUIIl 

Period 

/86 1-7 1 ... . .. . ..... . . . . .... . . . . 
187 1-8 1. . ......... .. ... . ... . .. . 
188/-91 ..... ... . ..... •....... .. 
189 1-1901 .. . .... . ... . ... . .. ... . 
1901- /1. . . . . ...... . ... .. ..... . . 
1911-2 1. . ...... . . . ........... . . 
192 1-33 . . ... . ... ...... . . .. . . . . . 
1933-47 . . . . . ..... .. .. ... . . . . .. . 
1947-54 . ....... .. . .......... • •. 
1954--6 1 ..... . ..... ....... ... . . . 
196 1--66 . . .. ....... . .. . ... ..... . 
1966-7 1. . . ..... . . . . .......... .. 
1971-76 .... . .. . ......... . . . . . . . 
1976-81. . .. .... ... .... .. . ..... . 
1981-86 . . ........ . . .. ......... . 

South Austra/ia 

3.72 
4.25 
1.25 
1.02 
1.55 
1.81 
0.76 
0.76 
3.05 
2.83 
2.42 
1.35 
l.l 8 
0.64 
0.93 

PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION IN AGE GROUPS, SOUTH AUSTRALIA 
CENSUSES 1981 AND 1986 

Age 
group 

Males 

~ 
85+ c::=::::J Females 

c:::=J 

80·84 ~ c::==J 

~ 75·79 I 
c==::::::J 

70·74 

65-69 0 1986 

60-64 
0 198 1 

55-59 

50-54 

45-49 

40-44 

35-39 : 

30-34 : 

25-29 : 

20-24 I 
15- 19 I 
10- 14 : 

5-9 

0-4 I 

10 9 7 6 5 4 3 2 0 0 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
Per cenl 

9 

Austra/ia 

10 

3.70 
3.08 
3.5 1 
1.80 
1.63 
2.03 
1.85 
0.85 
2.46 
2.26 
1.9 1 
1.86 
1.21 
1.47 
1.37 

: 
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Age Distribution 
Details of the age distribution of the population are of particular importance because they 

reveal changes which have occurred in the age structure over time and supply basic material for 
the calculation of fertility rates , mortality rates, annuity rates and probabilities of survival. 

Changes in the age distributions of the estimated resident population between 1981 and 1986 
Census dates are shown in the diagram on the previous page. Large absolute changes in 
population between 1981 and 1986 ERP at census date occurred in the age groups 35-39, 40-44 
and 60-64 which increased by 23,994, 13,821 and 9,264 respectively, as well as in the age group 
5-9 which fell by 9,571. 

The median age (i.e. the age at which exactly half the population are younger and half older) 
of the resident population of South Australia at the 1971 Census was 27.5 years, rising to 28 .7 
years at 30 June 1976. The figure for 30 June 1986 is estimated to be 32.0 years (males 31.1 and 
females 32.9), the highest of any Australian State. 

The next diagram shows the fluctuations over time in the population aged 14 years or less in 
South Australia. 
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50 

40 

30 

20 

10 

PROPORTION OF PERSONS AGED 14 YEARS OR LESS 
SOUTH AUSTRALIAN CENSUSES 

~ The 1893 crash 
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t 
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baby boom 

Per cent 

50 

40 

30 

20 

10 

o +-----~--~----~----~--~~--------~--------~----~~ o 

1836 1851 1866 188 1 1896 19 11 1926 194 1 1956 197 1 1986 

South Australia has the highest proportion of its population aged 65 years and over (11.6 per 
cent) of any Australian State. Age and sex distributions for statistical local areas for 30 June 
1987 are included in Estimated Resident Population by Age and Sex in Statistical Local Areas 
(3204.4). 

Geographical Distribution 
The Australian Standard Geographical Classification divides the State into seven statistical 

divisions. Each of these is further divided into several statistical subdivisions which consist of a 
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number of statistical local areas. In South Australia the statistical local areas are the same as 
local government areas with the exception of the local government area of Enfield which is 
divided into two statistical local areas. Estimated resident populations for these areas are 
prepared annually. 

Estimated Resident Population in Statistical Local Areas, Adelaide Statistical Division(a) 

STATISTICAL DIVISION 
Subdivision 
and 
statistical local area 

ADELAIDE ............................ . 

Northern ............................. . 
Elizabeth (C) ...................... . 
Enfield (C) - Pt A .................. . 
Gawler (M) ........................ . 
Munno Para (C) .................... . 
Salisbury (C) ...................... . 
Tea Tree Gully (C) .................. . 

Western ............................. . 
Enfield (C) Pt B ................... . 
Henley and Grange (C) .............. . 
Hindmarsh (M) ..................... . 
Port Adelaide (C) ................... . 
Thebarton (M) ..................... . 
West Torrens (C) ................... . 
Woodville (C) ...................... . 

1981 

953,696 

276,719 
33,305 
50,901 
10,995 
24,211 
88,226 
69,081 

212,219 
17,115 
15,866 
7,808 

36,482 
9,500 

46,223 
79,225 

Persons at 30 June 

1986 1988 

1,003,802 1,023,717 

295,736 305,288 
31,473 30,617 
48,245 47,607 
12,773 13,657 
28,359 29,771 
99,044 104,195 
75,842 79,441 

214,104 214,574 
16,711 16,615 
15,135 15,082 
8,160 8,438 

38,318 38,826 
8,789 8,622 

44,994 44,587 
81,997 82,404 

Unincorporated ..................... . Included with Port Adelaide (C) 

Eastern .............................. . 210,555 
Adelaide (C) ....................... . 11,185 
Burnside (C) ....................... . 38,686 
Campbelltown (C) .................. . 44,297 
East Torrens (DC) .................. . 5,218 
Kensington and Norwood (C) ......... . 8,985 
Payneham (C) ...................... . 17,024 
Prospect (C) ....................... . 19,159 
St Peters (M) ...................... . 8,710 
Stirling (DC) ....................... . 13,545 
UnIey (C) ......................... . 36,725 
WaIkerville (M) .................... . 7,021 

Southern ............................. . 254,203 
Brighton (C) ....................... . 20,320 
Glenelg (C) ........................ . 13,549 
Happy Valley (C) ................... . 20,489 
Marion (C) ........................ . 68,778 
Mitcharn (C) ....................... . 61,687 
Noarlunga (C) ...................... . 62,474 
Willunga (DC) ..................... . 6,906 

la) Estimates for 1986 and 1988 are for boundaries existing at 30 June 1988. 
(C) Municipality with city status (DC) District Council (M) Municipality 

214,558 215,813 
12,290 12,313 
38,379 38,741 
44,737 45,062 

5,952 6,136 
9,262 9,352 

16,427 16,337 
18,982 19,075 
8,508 8,519 

15,711 16,170 
37,251 37,019 

7,059 7,089 

279,404 288,042 
19,680 19,379 
13,453 13,422 
29,359 32,372 
72,162 73,357 
62,949 63,151 
71,601 75,277 
10,200 11,084 

The estimated resident populations of statistical divisions and subdivisions at 30 June 1981, 
1986 and 1988 are shown in the following table. 
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Estimated Resident Population of Statistical Divisions and Subdivisions, South Australia 

Statistical Division and Subdivision 

Adelaide: 
Northern ........................... . 
Western ........................... . 
Eastern ............................ . 
Southern ............................ . 

Total Adelaide 

Outer Adelaide: 
Barossa ........................... . 
Kangaroo Island ..................... . 
Onkaparinga ....................... . 
FIeurieu ........................... . 

Total Outer Adelaide 

Yorke and Lower North: 
Yorke ............................. . 
Lower North ....................... . 

Total Yorke and Lower North . ....... . 

Murray Lands: 
Riverland .......................... . 
Murray Mallee ...................... . 

Total MU/Tay Lands . .............. . 

South East: 
Upper South East .................... . 
Lower South East ................... . 

Total South East . ................. . 

Eyre 
Lincoln ............................ . 
West Coast ......................... . 

Total Eyre . ...................... . 

Northern: 
Why alIa ........................... . 
Lake Gilles ......................... . 
Pirie .............................. . 
FIinders Ranges ..................... . 
FarNorth .......................... . 

Total Northem 

Total State 

1981 

276,720 
212,220 
210,560 
254,200 

953,700 

29,330 
3,720 

19,230 
17,560 

69,840 

22,200 
19,520 

41,720 

32,780 
30,480 

63,270 

19,570 
42,060 

61,630 

27,410 
7,040 

34,450 

31,820 
840 

29,130 
24,200 

8,180 

94,160 

1,318,770 

Persons at 30 June 

1986 

295,740 
214,100 
214,560 
279,400 

1,003,800 

33,570 
4,200 

22,810 
21,320 

81,890 

23,740 
19,850 

43,590 

34,090 
31,430 

65,520 

19,670 
43,220 

62,890 

28,050 
6,880 

34,940 

28,180 
640 

27,990 
24,400 

8,700 

89,910 

1,382,550 

1988 

305,290 
214,570 
215,810 
288,040 

1,023,720 

35,440 
4,250 

24,060 
22,380 

86,140 

23,930 
19,980 

43,910 

34,980 
31,800 

66,770 

19,440 
43,410 

62,850 

27,810 
6,770 

34,580 

27,320 
590 

27,850 
24,450 
10,090 

90,290 

1,408,260 
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Urban Centres and Rural Localities 
Census counts are available for urban centres and rural localities. These consist of one or 

more adjoining Census collection districts with urban characteristics (based on Linge criteria). 
Urban centres are defined as population clusters of 1,000 or more people (including known 
holiday resorts of smaller size) and rural localities are defined as population clusters of between 
200 and 999 people. 

Persons in Urban and Rural Areas, South Australiia) 

Urban 

Adelaide (b) Other (c) Rural Total 

(including 
Census Number Per cent Number Per cent Number Per cent migratory) 

1947 ........... 382,454 59.20 65,911 lO.20 196,007 30.34 646,073 
1954 ........... 483,508 60.66 llO,107 13.82 201,133 25.23 797,094 
1961 ........... 587,957 60.66 177,380 18.30 200,065 20.64 969,340 
1966 ........... 728,279 66.51 174,964 15.98 190,167 17.37 1,094,984 
1971 ........... 809,482 68.97 183,187 15.61 179,148 15.26 1,173,707 
1976 ........... 857,196 68.85 198,777 15.97 187,546 15.07 1,244,756 
1981 ........... 882,520 68.68 207,934 16.18 193,628 15.07 1,285,033 
1986 ........... 917,000 68.13 221,036 16.42 205,625 15.28 1,345,945 

(a) Excludes full-blood Aborigines before the 1966 Census. 
(b) Urban Adelaide is a subset of the Adelaide Statistical Division (see the definition of an urban centre). 
(c) 'Other Urban' up to the 1947 Census comprised all municipalities outside Urban Adelaide. For the 1954 and 1961 

Censuses non-municipal towns of 1,000 or more persons were also included, but in 1961 municipalities of less 
than 1,000 persons were excluded. From 1966 onwards the figures comprise clusters of 1,000 or more persons 
and a small number of holiday resorts which are regarded as urban on a dwelling density basis. 

Population in Other Urban Centres 
Only a relatively small proportion (16 per cent) of South Australia's popUlation is located in 

urban centres outside of the capital city compared with the three eastern States, New South 
Wales, Victoria and Queensland. Whereas, in each of these States, there are at least six centres 
outside the capital city with a population in excess of 20,000, Whyalla and Mount Gambier are 
the only such centres in South Australia. 

Persons in Urban Centres, South Australia(a) 

Urball celltre 1981 1986 Urball centre 1981 1986 

Adelaide ............. 882,520 917,000 Kingston (SE) ......... 1,325 1,367 
Aldinga Beach ......... 2,021 3,041 Leigh Creek .......... 1,635 1,967 
Angaston ............. 1,753 1,823 Lobethal ............. 1,522 1,580 
Balaklava ............. 1,306 1,365 Loxton .............. 3,lOO 3,372 
Bannera .............. 2,014 1,912 Maitland ............. 1,085 l,lO3 
Berri ................ 3,419 3,502 Mannum ............. 1,984 2,056 
Bordertown ........... 2,138 2,318 McLaren Vale ......... 735 1,196 
Burra ................ 1,222 1,187 Millicent ............. 5,255 5,075 
Ceduna .............. 2,794 2,877 Moonta .............. 1,924 2,199 
Clare ................ 2,381 2,591 Mount Barker ......... 4,190 5,370 
Coober Pedy .......... 2,078 2,lO3 Mount Gambier . . . . . . . 19,880 20,813 
Crafers-Bridgewater .... 9,764 11,222 MUlTay Bridge ........ 8,664 11,893 
Crystal Brook ......... 1,240 1,294 Naracoorte ........... 4,758 4,636 
Gawler ............... 9,433 11,354 Nuriootpa ............ 2,851 3,209 
Goolwa .............. 1,624 2,359 Penola ............... 1,205 1,222 
Hahndorf ............. 1,274 1,688 Peterborough .... , .... 2,575 2,239 
Jamestown ............ 1,384 1,372 Port Augusta .......... 15,254 15,291 
Kadina ............... 2,943 3,263 Port Elliot ............ 773 1,050 
Kapunda . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,340 1,622 Port Lincoln .......... lO,675 11,552 
Keith ................ 1,147 1,189 Port Pirie ............. 14,695 13,960 
Kingscote ...... , ..... 1,236 1,403 Quom ............... 1,049 1,079 
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Persons in Urban Centres, South Australia (a) (continued) 

Urban centre 1981 1986 Urban centre 1981 1986 

Renmark ............. 3,475 3,489 Waikerie ............. 1,629 1,593 
Strathalbyn ........... 1,756 1,924 Wallaroo ............. 2,043 2,224 
Tailem Bend .......... 1,677 1,542 Whyalla ............. 29,962 26,900 
Tanunda .............. 2,621 2,856 Woomera ............ 1,658 1,805 
Victor Harbor ......... 4,555 5,318 

la) See text for definition of 'urban'. The figures are census counts. 

Between 1981 and 1986 most urban centres beyond the Adelaide Statistical Division 
experienced population growth. This was most evident in towns within 100 kilometres of 
Adelaide. In the 'Iron Triangle' Port Augusta continued to expand whereas Port Pirie and 
Whyalla declined. 

PROJECTIONS OF THE POPULATION 

Population projections have been prepared using the cohort--component method, i.e. a base 
population in single years of age is brought forward year by year by applying assumptions about 
future levels of fertility, mortality and migration. 

The assumptions used are summarised for South Australia as follows. 

Series A: 
Fertility Total fertility rates are assumed to decrease from 1,762 in 1987 to 1,710 by 2005 

and remain at this level until 2031. 
Mortality - Mortality rates are assumed to decline for the period of the projections. The 

projected life expectancies at birth in 1991 and 2021 respectively are 74.7 and 76.7 years for 
males, and 80.0 and 83.2 years for females. In 1985-86, the expectation of life at birth was 73.3 
years for males and 79.4 years for females. 

Overseas Migration - For Australia, net migration will rise from a level of 140,100 for 
1987-88 to 142,600 for 1992-93, then 140,000 annually to end of projection period. SA share 
fluctuates around 8,000 per annum. 

Interstate Migration Net outflow of 1,000 for each year of the projection period. 
Series B: 

Fertility - As for Series A. 
Mortality - As for Series A. 
Overseas Migration - As for Series A. 
Interstate Migration - Net outflow of 2,000 annually. 

Series C: 
Fertility - Total fertility rates are assumed to decrease from 1,739 in 1987 to 1,520 by 1996 

and remain at this level to the end of the projection period. 
Mortality As for Series A. 
Overseas Migration - As for Series A. 
Interstate Migration As for Series B. 

Series D: 
Fertility - As for Series C. 
Mortality - As for Series A. 
Overseas Migration - For Australia, net migration will rise from a level of 140,100 for 

1987-88 to 142,600 for 1992-93, then decline linearly to 80,000 for 1997-98 and remain at this 
level to the end of the projection period. SA share fluctuates around 8,000 per annum until 1993, 
falls to 4,500 per annum by 1998 and then remains constant. 

Interstate Migration - As for Series A. 
These assumptions lead to a range of projections for the State, e.g. under Series A the 

population is projected to reach 1,901,300 by 2031, under Series D 1,637,700. 
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Projected Population (Including Migration), South Australiia) 
('000) 

At 30lune Series A Series B Series C 

1991 ................... 1,459.3 1,455.2 1,451.6 
1996 ................... 1,538.4 1,528.6 1,514.5 
2001 ................... 1,607.6 1,591.7 1,565.6 
2006 ................... 1,666.9 1,644.5 1,608.0 
2011 ................... 1,720.9 1,691.8 1,644.5 
2016 ................... 1,773.0 1,736.8 1,677.0 
2021 ................... 1,822.6 1,779.0 1,703.8 
2026 ................... 1,866.4 1,815.3 1,722.4 
2031 ................... 1,901.3 1,842.4 1,731.5 

(a) Based on final estimated resident population at 30 June 1987. 
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Series D 

1,455.7 
1,520.2 
1,559.5 
1,588.6 
1,611.4 
1,629.5 
1,641.4 
1,644.5 
1,637.7 

The following table indicates that for all series the proportion of the population aged under 15 
is projected to decrease significantly while the proportion 65 and over increases. 

Age group 
(years) 

0-14 

15-64 

Projected Age Group Proportions (Including Migration), South Australia 
(Per cent) 

At 30lune Series A Series B Series C 

1991 ............. 20.68 20.66 20.46 
2011 ............. 17.76 17.64 16.13 
2031 ............. 16.39 16.25 14.31 

1991 ............. 66.42 66.41 66.58 
20ll ............. 67.73 67.66 68.75 
2031 ............. 62.24 61.96 62.50 

65 and over 1991 ............. 12.90 12.93 12.96 
2011 ............. 14.51 14.70 15.12 
2031 ............. 21.37 21.79 23.19 

Further References 

Additional information may be found in the following ABS publications: 

Series D 

20.48 
15.88 
13.91 

66.59 
68.85 
62.02 

12.93 
15.27 
24.07 

2466.0 Persons and Dwellings in Local Government Areas, Statistical Local Areas and 
Urban Centres, South Australia 

2474.0 Profile 0/ Legal Local Government Areas, South Australia 
3101.0 Australian Demographic Statistics 
3201.4 Estimated Resident Population in Statistical Local Areas, South Australia 
3204.4 Estimated Resident Population by Age and Sex in Statistical Local Areas, South 

Australia 
3222.0 Projections of the Population of Australian States and Territories 1987-2031 
4102.4 Accommodation/or the Aged, South Australia, 1985 

4.2 THE CENSUS 

Early 'musters' 
Population returns in one form or another have existed from a very early period in the history 

of Australia. The earliest enumerations were known as 'musters', and although the actual results 
of very few of them have been preserved, it is probable that during the early days of colonisation 
they were of frequent occurrence. The first official 'muster' was taken in 1788 soon after the 
settlement of Sydney Cove. 
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Development of the Census 
The first regular census in Australia was taken in New South Wales in November 1828, and 

included the population of Moreton Bay (in what is now Queensland) and details of the names, 
ages and civil conditions of the inhabitants were sought. The first recognised census in South 
Australia was taken in 1844. The 1881 Census was the first simultaneous census taken in 
Australia and formed part of the first simultaneous census of the British Empire. 

Under the Commonwealth of Australia Constitution Act of 1900, 'Census and Statistics' 
became Commonwealth Government functions and with the passing of the empowering 
legislation, the Census and Statistics Act 1905 (Cwlth), all censuses of Australia have been taken 
under the authority of this Act. The first Australian census collected under the Act was that of 
1911; subsequent censuses were taken in 1921, 1933, 1947, 1954, 1961, 1966, 1971, 1976, 1981 
and 1986. 

Scope of the Census 
The census is intended to count all people and dwellings in Australia. In 1986, for the first 

time, the census was extended to include people in Australia's external territories: Cocos 
(Keeling), Christmas and Norfolk Islands. 

Diplomatic representatives of other governments and their staff and families having 
diplomatic immunity in accordance with international practice are excluded from censuses. Up 
to and including the 1966 Census, full-blood Aborigines were also excluded under the provisions 
of Section 127 of the Constitution, but following the results of a referendum held in 1967 this 
was repealed and full-blood Aborigines have been included in Censuses since 1971. 

The census is taken using a household form delivered to every private dwelling seeking 
information about all inhabitants and the dwelling. The census count includes babies born at or 
before midnight on Census day and excludes persons dying before midnight on Census day. 
Private dwellings include houses, flats, maisonettes, and townhouses. Census forms are also 
delivered to ships in port or which will be travelling between Australian ports on Census day; and 
to non-private dwellings such as boarding schools, gaols, hotels and motels, hospitals and 
nursing homes. 

Census collectors are responsible for recording, from personal observations or inquiry, 
particulars of dwellings which are unoccupied on Census day, including those temporarily 
unoccupied or those used for 'holiday purposes'. Dwellings excluded from census results are 
those occupied by accredited persons having diplomatic immunity. Dwellings occupied solely by 
full-blood Aborigines also were excluded at censuses before 1971. 

The 1986 Census 
The 1986 Census Household Form contained forty questions, of which thirty-four related to 

personal characteristics and six to dwelling characteristics. Of these questions, thirty-eight were 
answered by householders (requiring up to forty-six responses), and two questions were 
answered by the collector. This form was distributed to all private dwellings and caravan parks 
prior to Census night. All persons not in private dwellings on Census night received a Personal 
Form which contained only the questions on personal characteristics. Questions on demographic 
topics (sex, age, marital status, relationship and fertility) and ethnicity topics (birthplace, 
ancestry, language, citizenship and year of arrival) constituted half of the personal questions. The 
remaining personal questions concerned education, income, usual residence and internal 
migration, religion, and employment status and labour force activity. The six dwelling questions 
concerned the number of bedrooms and motor vehicles, rent and mortgage details, persons 
temporarily absent from the dwelling, dwelling structure and whether the dwelling was occupied. 
The latter two questions were completed by census collectors. 

For the first time in a census, questions on each person's ancestry and language other than 
English spoken at home were included to improve census data collected on the ethnic 
composition of the Australian population. Family data were also improved and the new question 
on usual residents temporarily absent corrects the over-statement of the number of single parent 
families. Over-statements previously occurred where the spouse was away from the household 
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on Census night. Also, the question on relationship was altered to provide statistics on de facto 
living arrangements and children in blended families. 

Census counts are available on two conceptual bases; place of enumeration (where people 
were on Census night), and place of usual residence (where people usually live). 

4.3 CHARACTERISTICS OF THE POPULATION 

The following section provides brief, summary information on characteristics of the 
population obtained from the most recent censuses. Full listings of tables produced from each 
census are contained in the relevant Catalogue of Census Tables. The data in this section are 
Census counts at place of enumeration i.e. where people were on Census night. 

Marital Status 
The marital status of the population was ascertained at the censuses, with each person 

enumerated being classified as either never married, married, separated but not divorced, 
widowed, or divorced. 

In 1986 the number of persons who stated to have never married represented 43.0 per cent of 
all persons, a lower proportion than in 1981. Married persons in 1986 represented 46.0 per cent 
of the total compared with 46.8 per cent in 1981. 

At the 1986 Census, 82.8 per cent of widowed persons were females. 

Marital Status of Persons, South Australia 

Census 30 JUlle 1981 Cellsus 30 June 1986 

Males Females Males Females 

Marital status Number Per cent Number Per cellt Number Per cent Number Per cent 

Never married: 
Under 15 years of age ..... 157,161 24.7 149,416 23.0 151,575 22.8 144,511 21.3 
15 years of age and over ... 139,271 21.9 109,241 16.8 158,634 23.8 124,023 18.2 

Total ne\'er married , . 296,432 46.6 258,657 39.8 310,209 46.6 268,534 39.5 

Married ................... 300,669 47.3 300,654 46.3 309,308 46.5 309,909 45.6 
Married but permanently 

separated ............... 11,171 1.8 13,244 2.0 12,174 1.8 14,286 2.1 
Widowed .................. 11,705 1.8 55,879 8.6 12,155 1.8 58,564 8.6 
Divorced .................. 15,719 2.5 20,903 3.2 22,114 3.3 28,692 4.2 

Total.,., •.... , ....... 635,696 100.0 649,337 100.0 665,960 100.0 679,985 100.0 

The Aboriginal Population 
Statistics of the total Aboriginal population should be treated with caution as comparisons 

between numbers obtained from one census to another can be affected by changes in social 
attitudes, changes made to' the wording of the question relating to ab originality in an attempt to 
improve coverage and reporting, and changes to the collection and processing procedures. 

There were 14,291 Aborigines counted in South Australia at the 1986 Census, an increase of 
4,446 (45.3 per cent) since 1981. Aborigines comprise a little over one per cent of the State's 
total population. 

The following table shows the major locations of Aborigines within South Australia at the 
1981 and 1986 Censuses. 
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Location of Aborigines and Tones Strait Islanders, South Australia 

Census count Census count 

Locality 1981 1986 Locality 1981 1986 

Adelaide ..... , ......... 3,217 5,692 Pipalyatjara ............... 64 102 
Amata .. , .... , ......... 180 277 Point McLeay ............. 98 114 
Aparawatatja (Fregon) ... . 203 268 Point Pearce .............. 214 182 
Berri ...... , ........... 45 93 Port Augusta .............. 1,120 1,415 
Ceduna .. , ............. 312 402 Port Lincoln .............. 348 394 
Coober Pedy ............ 70 244 Port Pirie ................. 78 124 
Gerard ................. 125 136 Pukatja (Ernabella) ......... 322 365 
Indulkana ............... 301 238 Quom ................... 69 82 
Koonibba ............... 119 96 Umoona ................. 110 86 
Mimili (Everard Park) ..... 132 145 Whyalla ................. 320 515 
Mount Gambier .......... 60 131 Yalata ................... 281 221 
Murray Bridge ........... 178 298 Remainder of State ......... 1,667 2,367 
Nepabunna ... , ......... 92 91 
Oak Valley ............. (a) 118 
Oodnadatta ............. 100 94 Total . ............... . 9,825 14,291 

(a) Included with remainder of State. 

The age distribution of the Aboriginal population differs quite markedly from that of the total 
South Australian population. Over sixty per cent of Aborigines were aged less than 25 years, 
whereas less than forty per cent of the total population were under 25. Only 2.8 per cent of 
Aborigines were aged 65 years and over, while 11.6 per cent of the total population were in this 
age group. 

Further infOlmation about Aborigines is contained in Census 86 - Aboriginals in South 
Australia (2201.4). 

Country of Birth 
Of the persons in South Australia at the 1911 Census, 85.7 per cent were Australian born, 

increasing to 93.3 per cent in 1947. Overseas migration had lowered the proportion of Australian 
born persons to 86.1 per cent by 1954, and in 1986 the proportion was 76.5 per cent. The 
proportion of persons in South Australia born in the United Kingdom (including the Republic of 
Ireland) fell from 11.0 per cent in 1911 to 5.1 per cent in 1947, rose to 12.7 per cent in 1976 and 
was 10.9 per cent in 1986. The proportion of persons born in Asia has increased from 0.7 per 
cent in 1981 to 2.0 per cent in 1986. 

Country of Birth of Persons, South Australia 

Census Census 
30 Iune 1981 30 Iune 1986 Increase 

Country o/birth Persons Males Females Persons Persons 

Australia ............................. 979,675 505,422 524,048 1,029,470 49,795 
New Zealand .......................... 6,618 4,196 4,091 8,287 1,669 
Europe: 

United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland .. 152,087 72,312 74,092 146,404 -5,683 
Germany ........................... 14,755 7,093 7,571 14,664 -91 
Greece ............................. 14,206 6,985 6,471 13,456 -750 
Italy ............................... 31,323 15,842 13,765 29,607 -1,716 
Netherlands ......................... 10,646 5,263 4,935 10,198 -448 
Poland ............................. 6,786 4,341 3,595 7,936 1,150 
Yugoslavia .......................... 9,066 4,928 3,846 8,774 -292 
Other .............................. 20,831 11,160 9,664 20,824 -7 

Total Europe . ..................... 259,700 127,924 123,939 251,863 -7,837 
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Country of Birth of Persons, South Australia (continued) 

Census Censlls 
30 Iune 1981 30 Iune 1986 Increase 

Persons Males Females Persons Persons 

Asia 
India ............................... 2,485 1,309 1,333 2,642 157 
Malaysia ........................ , .. 1,959 1,486 1,569 3,055 1,096 
Vietnam ............................ 3,845 3,967 3,019 6,986 3,141 
Other .............................. 9,743 6,937 7,793 14,730 4,987 

Total Asia ........................ 18,032 13,699 13,714 27,413 9,381 
Other countries ........................ 10,152 6,166 6,015 12,181 2,029 

Total born outside Australia . ......... 294,502 151,985 147,759 299,744 5,242 

Total (including not stated) ......... 1,285,033 665,960 679,986 1,345,945 60,912 

Religion 
Answers to the only non--compulsory Census question, that about religion, have revealed some 

marked changes over the past three Censuses. The proportion indicating no religion has risen 
from 11.3 per cent in 1976 to 13.9 per cent in 1981 and 16.9 per cent in 1986. Over the same 
period those not stating any religion grew from 9.6 per cent to 10.6 per cent and 12.1 per cent. 

This has been consistent with the decline in the number of persons reporting adherence to 
Christian denominations from 78.3 per cent in 1976 to 69.6 per cent in 1986. 

The number of adherents of non-Christian religions, while still not great, grew from 4,894 
(0.4 per cent) to 13,843 (1.0 per cent) between 1976 and 1986. 

Religion, South Australia 

Census 1976 Census 1981 Cellsus 1986 

Religiolls denomination Persons Per cent Persons Per celll Persons Per cellt 

Christian-
Anglican ........................ 275,337 22.1 260,919 20.3 242,722 18.0 
Baptist ......................... 22,004 1.8 22,287 1.7 21,415 1.6 
Brethren ........................ 1,147 0.1 1,099 0.1 1,398 0.1 
Catholic (a) ..................... 247,571 19.9 255,332 19.9 267,137 19.8 
Church of Christ ................. 20,260 1.6 18,657 1.5 16,629 1.2 
Congregational. .................. 11,503 0.9 2,834 0.2 1,524 0.1 
Jehovah's Witnesses .............. 4,824 004 5,461 004 6,539 0.5 
Latter Day Saints/Monnons ......... (b) (b) 3,617 0.3 3,515 0.3 
Lutheran ........................ 62,344 5.0 63,860 5.0 64,851 4.8 
Methodist - including Wesleyan ..... 195,890 15.7 85,935 6.7 (c) (e) 
Orthodox ....................... 34,829 2.8 36,423 2.8 37,149 2.8 
Pentecostal ...................... 6,103 0.5 11,232 0.9 14,997 1.1 
Presbyterian ..................... 34,778 2.8 21,725 1.7 18,566 lA 
Salvation Anny .................. 7,991 0.6 8,079 0.6 8,268 0.6 
Seventh Day Adventist ............ 2,914 0.2 3,139 0.2 2,944 0.2 
Uniting Church .................. (d) (d) 108,857 8.5 (e) 176,980 13.1 
Protestant ....................... 21,536 1.7 22,063 1.7 18,906 lA 
Christian n.e.i. ................... 25,346 2.0 25,751 2.0 33,328 2.5 

Total. 974,378 78.3 957,270 74.5 936,868 69.6 

Buddhist ........................... If) If) 2,229 0.2 5,847 004 
Hindu ............................. If) If) If) If) 1,171 0.1 
Jewish ............................. 1,072 0.1 1,114 0.1 1,144 0.1 
Muslim ............................ 1,031 0.1 1,456 0.1 2,486 0.2 
Non-Christiau n.e.i ................... 2,746 0.2 2,329 0.2 3,195 0.2 

Total ....................... 4,849 0.4 7,128 0.6 13,843 1.0 
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Religion, South Australia (continued) 

Census 1976 Census 1981 Census 1986 

Religiolls denomination Persons Per cent Persons Per cent Persons Per cent 

Non-Theistic ...................... . 
Inadequately described .............. . 
No religion (so described) ............ . 
Not stated ......................... . 

Total ....•.....•.••.......... 

(g) 
5,528 

140,070 
119,930 

1,244,754 

(a) Includes 'Roman Catholic' and 'Catholic'. 
(b) Included with Christian n.e.i. 
(c) Included with Uniting Church. 
(d) Formed in 1977. 
( e) Includes Methodist. 
If) Included in Non-Christian n.e.i. 
(g) Not available. 

Educational Qualifications 

(g) 
0.4 

11.3 
9.6 

100.0 

(g) (g) 289 
6,529 0.5 5,458 0.4 

178,136 13.9 227,275 16.9 
135,970 10.6 162,212 12.1 

1,285,033 100.0 1,345,945 100.0 

The table below shows data for the highest level of educational qualifications obtained as 
reported in the 1981 and 1986 Censuses. 

Educational Qualification: Highest Level Obtained, Persons 15 Years of Age and Over 
South Australia 

Census 1981 Census 1986 

Level of 
qualification Males Females Persons Per cent Males Females Persons Per cent 

Higher degree ................ 3,207 819 4,026 0.4 3,712 1,071 4,783 0.5 
Graduate diploma ............. 3,984 2,880 6,864 0.7 3,911 3,239 7,150 0.7 
Bachelor degree .............. 16,879 8,315 25,194 2.6 22,326 13,333 35,659 3.4 
Diploma .................... 15,208 20,228 35,436 3.6 16,008 20,005 36,013 3.4 
Trade certificate .............. 82,973 9,863 92,836 9.5 92,211 11,761 103,972 9.9 
Other certificate .............. 25,881 32,726 58,607 6.0 28,710 42,810 71,520 6.8 
Other ...................... 919 1,359 2,278 0.2 20,863 18,257 39,120 3.7 
No qualification .............. 299,636 388,095 687,731 70.3 285,964 375,019 660,983 63.0 
Not stated ................... 29,848 35,636 65,484 6.7 40,680 49,979 90,659 8.6 

Total .......... 478,535 499,921 978,456 100.0 514,385 535,474 1,049,859 100.0 

The data highlight significant differences in the distribution of highest level qualification 
obtained by males and females. Males have obtained more Bachelor and higher degrees and 
Trade certificates, with females having gained a larger number of Diploma and Other certificates. 
The rate of growth in obtaining qualifications was higher for females than for males for all levels 
of qualification obtained except for Diploma. 

The major increases in qualifications obtained over the five year period occurred for Bachelor 
degrees 10,465 (up 41.5 per cent), Other certificates 12,913 (up 22.1 per cent) and Trade 
certificates 11,136 (up 12.0 per cent). 

Family Structures 
The 1986 Census included questions to identify family composition. For Census purposes a 

family is defined on the basis of blood, marriage or de facto relationships. A household may 
contain more than one family and the family from which the most detailed information is 
available is classified as the primary family with all other families treated as secondary. 

At the 1986 Census, 1,345,945 persons were counted in South Australia and of these 
1,156,095 (almost 86 per cent) were in families. A further 14,974 adult boarders and other 
persons who were not family members were in households with families. The remainder of the 
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population constituted 40,291 persons in group households, 93,486 in lone person households and 
41,099 in non-private dwellings. 

There were 370,907 families counted in South Australia at the 1986 Census. Of these 155,496 
(41.9 per cent) were couples with dependent children; 42,704 (11.5 per cent) were couples with 
adult family members and no dependent children; 122,743 (33.1 per cent), were couples; 28,231 
(7.6 per cent) were single parents with dependent children; and 21,633 (5.8 per cent) consisted of 
other related adults. 

The following table shows details of single parent and couple families with dependent 
children. 

Family Types by Number of Dependent Children 
South Australia, Census 1986 

Number of dependent children 

2 3 4 

Single parent ...................... 15,279 9,430 2,702 648 
Couple ........................... 53,858 67,996 25,950 6,157 

Totalfamilies with 
dependent children ........... 69,137 77,426 28,652 6,805 

5 and 
more Total 

172 28,231 
1,535 155,496 

1,707 183,727 

These data show that of the 183,727 families with dependent children, 15.4 per cent were 
single parent families and 84.6 per cent were couples. 

More than one-half of single parent families with dependent children contained one dependent 
child, while less than 3 per cent contained four or more dependent children. Of the couples with 
dependent children 121,854 (78.4 per cent) contained one or two children while only 7,692 (4.9 
per cent) contained four or more children. 

In the Census, 320,943 couples were counted and of these 17,533 (5.5 per cent) were living in 
a de facto relationship. The following table shows the family composition of couples by type of 
union. 

Couples by Type of Union, South Australia, Census 1986 

Couple only ................................. . 
Couple with dependent children ................. . 
Couple with adult family members ............... . 
Couple with dependent children 

and adult family members .................... . 

Total couples . ........................... . 

Married 

112,385 
120,263 
41,714 

29,048 

303,410 

10,358 
5,389 

990 

796 

17,533 

Total 

122,743 
125,652 
42,704 

29,844 

320,943 

Of the 155,496 couples with dependent children 6,185 (4.0 per cent) were living in a de facto 
relationship, compared to 11,348 (6.9 per cent) of the remaining 165,447 couples. 

About 99 per cent (1,141,934 persons) of people counted in families were in one-family 
households. This and the size of families are shown in the following table. 
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Number of Persons by Number in Family 
South Australia, Census 1986 

In In 
Size offamily primary secondary 
(persons) families families 

2 ..................................... 290,399 8,949 
3 ..................................... 230,911 3,009 
4 ..................................... 347,414 1,537 
5 ..................................... 187,957 438 
6 ..................................... 61,388 144 
7 and over ............................. 23,865 84 

Total ............................... 1,141,934 14,161 

Total 

299,348 
233,920 
348,951 
188,395 
61,532 
23,949 

1,156,095 

Over three-quarters (76.3 per cent) of persons in families were members of families of four 
persons or less and 7.4 per cent of persons were in families of 6 persons or more. 

4.4 MIGRATION 

Under the Constitution, the Commonwealth makes laws governing migration. Persons 
wishing to enter Australia as permanent settlers must either: 

(a) have a spouse or fiance, or parents, children, brothers or sisters, aunts or uncles legally 
resident in Australia who can sponsor them; 

(b) be refugees or in other special humanitarian need; or 
(c) have skills or personal qualities which will benefit Australia. 
New Zealanders may enter Australia without prior authority if they hold a valid passport. 

Overseas Arrivals and Departures 
The following table gives details for 1988 of overseas arrivals who gave South Australia as 

their State of intended residence and people leaving for overseas who gave South Australia as 
their State of residence. Long-term refers to an intended stay of more than twelve months, and 
short-term as less than twelve months. 

Overseas Arrivals and Departures: Category of Traveller 
State of Residence, South Australia, 1988 

Category of traveller Males Females 

ARRIVALS 

Permanent settlers ............................ 3,356 3,411 
Long-term: 

Australian residents ........................ 1,557 1,718 
Overseas visitors .......................... 1,105 956 

Total permanent and long-term . ........... 6,018 6,085 

Short term: 
Australian residents ........................ 46,854 43,377 
Overseas visitors .......................... 27,853 24,374 

Total arrivals .•.•..•..•...••..•..•.•... 80,726 73,835 

Total 

6,767 

3,275 
2,061 

12,103 

90,231 
52,227 

154,561 
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Overseas Arrivals and Departures: Category of Traveller 
State of Residence, South Australia, 1988 (collfillued) 

Category of traveller Males 

DEPARTURES 

Pennanent ................................. . 
Long-tenn: 

Australian residents ....................... . 
Overseas visitors ......................... . 

Total permallent alld 10llg-term ........... . 

Short term: 
Australian residents ....................... . 
Overseas visitors ......................... . 

Total departures ...................... . 

Visitors 

571 

1,587 
902 

3,060 

47,571 
31,508 

82,138 

Females 

645 

1,648 
725 

3,018 

44,253 
27,778 

75,050 

49 

Total 

1,216 

3,235 
1,627 

6,078 

91,824 
59,286 

157,188 

People are allowed to visit Australia for short periods for tourism, business, to see relatives or 
friends, or for pre-arranged medical treatment. Visitors are not to undertake a job or formal 
study while in Australia, and must leave at the end of their authorised period of stay. 

Overseas Students 
As part of its aid program, Australia accepts foreign students and trainees to enable them to 

acquire skills and qualifications of benefit both to themselves and their countries. Some are 
sponsored by their governments while the rest are private students. 

Temporary Residents 
Permanent residents are given first priority for employment, but temporary residence may be 

granted to people from overseas, who possess expertise not available here, so that they can 
engage in pre-arranged specialised activities. Persons seeking temporary residence for longer 
than twelve months are required to meet the health and character requirements which apply to 
permanent settlers. 

Citizenship 
The status of 'Australian Citizen' was created under the Nationality and Citizenship Act 1948 

(Cwlth), which came into force on 26 January 1949. The relevant Act is now the Australian 
Citizenship Act 1948 (Cwlth) and under its provision all migrants, regardless of origin, are 
required to satisfy uniform requirements for the granting of citizenship. Citizenship is normally 
conferred at ceremonies conducted by local government authorities throughout the State. 

3401.0 
3402.0 
3404.0 
3408.0 

Further References 

Additional information may be found in the following ABS publications: 

Overseas Arrivals and Departures, Australia (Monthly) 
Overseas Arrivals alld Departures, Australia (Quarterly) 
Overseas Arrivals alld Departures, Australia (Annual) 
Internal Migration, Australia 
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4.5 BIRTHS AND DEATHS 

Current legislation on compulsory registration of births and deaths is contained in the Births, 
Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 1966 which came into operation on 1 January 1968. The 
administration of the Act is the responsibility of the Principal Registrar of Births, Deaths and 
Marriages. 

The Principal Registrar maintains a register of all live births and of all deaths registered in the 
State. The current legislation does not require still births to be registered, but it provides for a 
'Medical Certificate of Cause of Perinatal Death' to be filled in and forwarded to the Principal 
Registrar by the attending medical practitioner in respect of a 'child not born alive of at least 
twenty weeks gestation or four hundred grams weight'. The 'perinatal' certificates are also 
required from attending medical practitioners for children dying within twenty-eight days of 
birth. 

The birth of each live-born child is required to be registered by a parent within sixty days of 
the date of birth. Registration of a live birth after the expiration of sixty days following the date 
of birth requires the payment of a fee and a declaration in a form prescribed by the Act. 

A death must be registered within fourteen days of the date of death by the occupier of the 
building or place in which the death occurred. Special provisions and penalties exist for the late 
registration of a death. A body may not be buried unless the undertaker is in possession of a 
'Notice of signing of Medical Certificate of Cause of Death' signed by a medical practitioner or 
of an order by a coroner for burial, and the undertaker is required within seven days of the 
disposal of the body to notify the Principal Registrar of such disposal. 

In accordance with international practice, statistics for a period are on the basis of the births 
and deaths which were registered during that period. However, numbers registered in a period 
usually differ from the number of occun'ences in the same period and, mainly because of the 
longer period allowed for registration, such variations generally are more apparent in birth than in 
death figures. 

In this section, unless otherwise stated, details of births are on the basis of State of usual 
residence of the mother and details of deaths are on the basis of State of usual residence of the 
deceased, regardless of where in Australia the event occurred. 

In the following tables births to mothers usually resident in South Australia which took place 
overseas are excluded, while births to mothers usually resident overseas that occurred in South 
Australia are included. Similarly, deaths of South Australian residents which occurred overseas 
are excluded, and deaths of persons usually resident overseas that occurred in South Australia are 
included. 

The South Australian crude birth rate (number of births per thousand of mean estimated 
resident population) during 1988 was 13.6 compared with the Australian rate of 14.9, and is the 
lowest ever recorded in South Australia. 

Live Births, South Australia 

Live births registered 

Total 
live births Sex 

Year occurred Total Rate Males Females 

1983 ........ . 19,840 19,830 14.8 10,211 9,619 106.2 
1984 ........ . 20,034 20,052 14.8 10,276 9,776 105.1 
1985 ........ . 19,623 19,790 14.5 10,147 9,643 105.2 
1986 ........ . 19,570 19,741 14.4 9,930 9,811 101.2 
1987 ......... . 18,083 19,235 13.8 9,896 9,339 106.0 
1988 ......... . 18,006 19,155 13.6 9,917 9,238 107.4 

(a) Figures are subject to the addition of late registrations, particularly 1988. (b) Number per 1,000 of mean estimated 
resident population. (e) Number of male births per 100 female births. 
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